
• Virginia Department of 
Highways and Transportation 

• Virginia Department of 
Agriculture and 
Consumer Services 

• Guy Friddell. OUR ROVING 
OBSERVER 

1 

f 'L.^M:t<t^i^r^^•~.f-'y'\>2-JV. ^/ 



RLLYOU HEED 10 KHON TO 
OET THE HOST OUT OF STOHE 

Back (I. to r.kjim Smack, Sales Manager/Greater Wjshingtoti: Rimm Armes, Sales Manager/Southsuie: lames Burch, Saks Manager/Blue Ridge. Front 11, to r.): 
Giirrge Bickcrstaff. Via- President/Sales-Central; Charies mvell. Vice President/General Sales Manager Don Boyd, Sales/Central; Oscar Burton, Sales/Gtrater Washington. 

Meet seven of the most powerful men in the building industry. Any one of them can 
easily deliver tons of natimal stone products where you want it, when you want it. 
Crushed stone from our seven quarries in grades that range from aglime to the 
coarsest riprap. Landscape and building stone from our three Luck Stone Centers. 
And all of it bad êd by the professional service and quality control on which our 
reputation is built So get to know at least one of our • - - ^ i - A | | ; | r r j p ^ Iwkf 
salesmen. Because people like these are hard to find. * U i K l | U a i l l V 5 , l l l i l uoJC 



AN INDEPENDENT PUBLICATION 
FOUNDED 1878 

TO TELL THE VIRGINIA STORY 

(ISSN 0042-6768) 
Published Monthly at the State Capital 

By Virginia Publishers Wing. Inc. 

"Second<lass postage paid al Richmond, Va " 

EDITORIAL OFFICES: 301 EAST FRANKLIN STREET 

Phones 644-6717 or 644-2722 

Vol . 103—No. 5 

May 1981 

J O E H . YOUNG 
Executive Editor 

ANITA R. BRENNAN 
Associate Editor 

GUY FRIDDELL 
Our 

Roving Observer 

Virginia Record Is an Independent publication cooperat 
Ing with all organizations that have lor their objectives the 
v»ellare and development ol Virginia. While this pubiicatio 
carries authoritative articles and features on statewide and 
local industries, business, governmental and civic organize 
tions they are In no other respect responsible tor the con 
tents hereof. 

Subscriptions 
1 Year $5 — 2 Years $8.50 

3 Years $12 

Per Copy 75C 
Plus Tax and Postage 

Addresa All Mail to: 

VIRGINIA RECORD 
P.O Drawer 2-Y, Richmond, Va. 23205 

fo tell the Virginia Story 

m T f f l S ISSUE 

Guy fr'MeW—Our Roving Observer 4 

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

Facing the Highway D i lemma—/}y / l / Coates 9 

Public Transportat ion in Virginia, Its History and Future 
by Michael D. Kidd 12 

Transportat ion Planning Not a Simple Matter 
by Joseph L. Presbrey, Jr 14 

Stretching the Secondary Road Dollar 
by Joseph L. Presbrey. Jr 16 

1-66 Pedestrian Plaza, R o s s l y n — D o n n a Puree!! Mayes 18 

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND 
CONSUMER SERVICES 21 

An Unknown Entity?—/}y Mason Carbaugh 22 

Consumers Can Count on Help When It's Needed 
by Roy Farmer 25 

Dealing With Future Needs in The Present 
by Dr. Berl<wood Farmer 26 

Assuring Speed and Efficiency of Services 
by James W. Midyette. Jr 28 

Russian Grain Embargo Lif ted—Carbaugh 
Cites Posivite Aspects 28 

Protection for Livestock. . . And the Consumer 
by George B. Estes 29 

Successful Marketing and Reliable Purchasing 
by M. W. Jefferson 30 

Emphasis on Consumer P r o t e c t i o n — 5 . W. Southall 31 

Services Switched 32 

Five Members Leave Board This Year 33 

For the Record 34 

Index to Advert isers 38 

ON OUR COVER is a view of Route 652 in Amherst County. Secon­
dary roads such as this are in a f inancial bind along wi th all 
h ighway faci l i t ies. More coverage of the problem can be found in 
the article on page 16 of this issue, (Department of Highways and 
Transportat ion photo by Alley) 

MAY 1981 



Guy Friddell 
our 

Roving Observer 

—Colonial Williamsburg photographs— 
Colonial Williamsburg Continues 

Commitment to Authenticity 

GOVERNOR DAL TON SHAKES HANDS with '•Royal 
Colonial Governor Lord Botetourt" as he and 
Mrs. Dalton leave the Palace in Williamsburg, 
accompanied by Carlisle Humelsine. Chairman 
of the Board for The Colonial Williamsburg 
Foundation. The Daltons and several hundred 
other visitors saw the newly-refurbished Palace 
on opening day. April 3. 

IF YOU HAVEN'T BEEN TO THE Governor's Palace in Colonial Will iamsburg lately, you wi l l find the 
newly refurbished interior surprising, possibly even shocking. I liked the changes. 

The walls and the ceiling of the entrance hal l , which formerly seemed to be mainly dark wood 
paneling, dispensing gloom, now are ablaze with 600 muskets, swords, and pistols. The hall fair ly 
bristles. 

A huge pinwheel of muskets decorates the ceiling. Crossed swords form a lattice work on a wall . 
An oval of pistols with silver barrels and bronze butts surrounds a delicately tinted coat of arms, the 
pistols forming petals in a martial flower arrangement. 

It looked, my wife remarked, as if the gleaming weapons had been woven into steel fabrics for wall 
hangings. John Bertalan, Colonial Williamsburg's chief conservator, remarked that the weaponry 
was added to the walls near the end of the reign of royal governors as a reminder of Britain's might 
when Its power in the Virginia Colony was ebbing. 

In what seems planned as purposeful contrast, you pass from that silent arsenal into the Palace 
ballroom, formerly a muted green, now an intense blue, so bright it reminds you of a cloudless sky 
shortly past noon on a hot summer's day. 

Next in line, the walls of the adjoining supper room, which used to be decorated with pale green 
wallpaper figured with exotic birds and f lowers and drooping trees, are a cool off-white with 
butterscotch woodwork. It had been known popularly as the Chinese Room. Now that the ornate 
wallpaper has been removed, the padoga-like portico over the door seems to convey a sense of the 
Orient more distinctly on its own, alone, without the decorative detail on the walls. 

Such drastic changes, prevailing throughout the Palace, have not been met with universal acclaim 
among Virginians, many of whom believe that in anything touching Virginia the best change is no 
change. 

An old Will iamsburgher, one who was there when John D. Rockefeller Jr began buying old 
buildings to return the town to its Colonial state, complains that the Palace mirrors the regimes of 
only the last two royal governors, especially Lord Botetourt. The fact that Botetourt was a bachelor, 
who had been divorced before coming to the Colony, makes the Palace even less representative of 
Virginia's ruling class, he contends. 

Tom Schlesinger. director for news services, retorts that perhaps Botetourt's life was not typical 
of all royal governors but that he left a legacy in a remarkable inventory of more than 16.000 items 
depicting the two years he was governor. 

"With that record we realized we could be accurate as never before possible for one sustained 

V I R G I N I A R E C O R D Founded 1878 



The recently refurbished Governor's Palace in Williamsburg was the 18th century home of seven 
royal governors and the first two elected Virginia governors. Patrick Henry and Thomas Jefferson. It 
is famous for its stately architecture, elegant furnishings and formal gardens. 

A PINWHEEL OF POWER on the ceiling of the 
Governor's Palace entrance hall (left) recalls not 
only the imperial strength but also represents 
the accouterments of an 18th-century gentle­
man. Although two dozen muskets have hung in 
the entry for some time, when the Palace re­
opened on April 4. some 600 muskets, pistols 
and swords were on display in a variety of styl­
ish arrangements (see photo at right). Handling 
with painstaking precision, the delicate installa­
tion shown in the left hand photo, are Herman 
Walls, left, and Walter Brinkley. 

to tell the Virginia Story 

A portion of the Palace dining room. 

MAY 1981 



period, " Schlesinger observed. "Before we had 
six decades of generalization. Now we have 15 
years of specialization, which at least gives a 
truer picture of the palace at one time than we 
have had before, and I think that's what people 
expect," 

The newly redone Palace, then, is in line with a 
tradition established by the Rockefellers that 
Colonial Will iamsburg be as precise as humanly 
possible in its restoration. 

At a banquet in the Will iamsburg Lodge prior 
to the reopening of the Palace, Carlisle Humel-
sine. chairman of the board, told an audience of 
400: "I authorized the dismantling of some of the 
most beautiful rooms in America . . . . Many of 
my friends have asked, 'Why, then, didn't you 
leave well enough alone at the Palace^'" 

From the start, replied Humelsine, Colonial 
Will iamsburg "has been committed to authen­
t ici ty . in every aspect of eighteenth century 
Wil l iamsburg." 

He cited the view of John D. Rockefeller Jr.. 
who once wrote: "I wasn't trying to recreate a 
lovely city, nor was I interested in a collection of 
old houses. I was trying to recreate Wil l iams­
burg as it stood in the eighteenth century." 

Will iamsburg archaeologists literally started 
from scratch in 1926 in documenting the Colo­
nial environment. Discoveries over more than 
half a century, and especially in the last decade, 
dictated changes. 

In scholarship, like something out of "Alice's 
Adventures in Wonderland." the farther you get 
from a subject, the clearer it becomes. 

"We did the best we could when the restora­
tion started," Schlesinger said, "but there was a 
massive amount of research ahead of us. In the 
beginning we were as right as we could be at the 
time—and now we're righfer." 

THE DESIGN of re­
cent architectural 
changes at the Pa­
lace were reviewed 
by a committee of 
(left to right) Resi­
dent Architect Roy 
Eugene Graham: 
Research Architect 
tvlark R. Wenger: 
University of Vir­
ginia Architectural 
Historian Frederick 
D. Nichols: Director 
of Architectural Re­
search Edward A. 
Chappell: and Chief 
Curator Graham 
Hood. Subject of 
the discussion is 
Botetourt's "Bow-
fat." 

And if. said chief conservator Bertalan, new 
revelations of research suggested that another 
revision should begin tomorrow, "the founda­
tion would do it." 

That's not likely to be needed. Much of the 
change proceeds from discoveries by Graham 
Hood, vice president and chief curator of Colo­
nial Will iamsburg. In an English country house 
he found last summer the account books kept by 
William Marshman, butlerand private secretary 
to Lord Botetourt, the next-to-the-lasi royal 
governor. 

Marshman's inventory itemizes objects m 61 
rooms of the palace complex. Hood may well 
have been the last person since Marshman to 
look at the inventory. Grains of sand, sprinkled 
on the ink to dry it, were sti l l clustered between 
the pages. 

Among other changes in the mansion arising 
from Marshman's inventory are three desks 
arranged along one side of the dining room: a 
kneehole desk, a slant-top reading desk, and a 
secretary. Many of the rooms were multipur­
pose, and in the dining room the royal governor 
apparently moved between the dinner table and 
desks, my style of work precisely, albeit in less 
august surroundings. 

Hood defended his predecessors. The account 
books for 18 months simply provided a more 
detailed picture than had been available. 

"It would be easy to crit icize them as old 
fogies who didn't know what they were doing," 
he said, "but they knew as much as possible at 
that time, and I'm sure that in years to come it 
wi l l be as easy for our children's generation to 
take potshots at us—and that doesn't help 
anybody." 

Humelsine observed that the fine pieces of 
furniture acquired over the years and no longer 
suited to the Palace wil l have a place in the 
DeWitt Wallace Decorative Arts Gallery, funds 
for which were donated by the husband and wife 
who founded the Reader's Digest. Plans for the 
gallery are on the drawing board. 

The changes in Will iamsburg may be a signif­
icant development within the museum world, 
Schlesinger commented 

"A number of museums, including Winterthur 
and the Metropolitan, have been examining for 
quite a while the bases upon which their period 
rooms were put together They, too. have been 
changing. 

"What happens here will certainly spur further 
reexaminations within the field. This is some­
thing of the sort that takes place with the revi­
sionists of history. As Carl has said, this is stil l 
another phase. We wil l be trying to be correct at 
all t imes." 

Within the palace some decisions still impend, 
such as the decor of the former Chinese room, 
now bereft of figured wallpaper. The present 
elegant simplicity struck me as pleasing. 

"Whether you like it or not." said Schlesinger, 
"this is our best reading of how it was, although 
it is suspected that Botetourt was about to re-
paper it. In fact, he had the paper in one of the 
closets. The big question is whether we should 
go ahead and complete it as he envisioned it, 
because it would have complemented the ball­
room motif " 

In reopening the newly refurnished Palace as 
April spring was reviving Wil l iamsburg, Gover­
nor Dalton made one of the briefest and most 
graceful dedicatory speeches heard in the Colo­
nial Capitol, a place given to dedications. 

Accepting a key from an actor costumed as a 
royal governor in scarlet coat and white wig. 
Dalton told an audience of 300 on the Palace 
Green: 

"If your governor no longer lives in a palace, 
he is reminded by this palace in Will iamsburg 
that governors wi l l come and go in response to 
the wil l of the people. I can assure you that this 
thought wil l be in my mind as I open this gate to 
Virginia's past." 

Whereupon, he did 

GOVERNOR DALTON USES KEY to open the 
"gates to Virginia's past"at the April3 opening 
ceremonies. Accompanying him is Harvey 
Credle. portraying the part of the Colonial Royal 
Governor Lord Botetourt. 

V I R G I N I A R E C O R D Founded 1878 



ALL TYPES STATE 
SPECIFICATION 
STONE AND 
CONCRETE 
READY-MIX 

MANUFACTURED 
CONCRETE STONE 

AND CONCRETE 
SAND 

WILSON QUARRIES 
of Mortinsville, Va 

P. O. BOX 2187 
ZIP C O D E 24112 

DIAL: (703) 632-9500 
OR PLANT (703) 957-2215 

SALUDA - DELTAVJ 

Serving the Middle Peninsula 
Since 1900 

TAPONI - URBANNA 

Member 
heileriil DcpoMi Insurance C'lirp 

PERRY ELECTRIC 
CO., INC. 

E L E C T R I C A L C O N T R A C T O R S 

Industrial — Residential — Commercial 

r o ^ o » : 

U012 Jefferson Ave. Phone 804-595-3375 

N E W P O R T NEWS, V I R G I N I A 23601 

Wm. T Curd Jr. 
Landscaping 

Industrial—Commercial—Residential 
"We Offer tfie Complete Service" 

Seeding—Sodding—Planting—Highway & Commercial 

P. 0. Box 848. Chester. Va. 23831 
804/748-2430 - Phone - 804/748-2456 

Some of our tour guides are pretty wild crea­
tures. You l l see plenty of prett\' wild s ights on our 
Nature TVail. J u s t p ick up a tour booklet at Lhe trail 
a n d y o u l l discover 44 different types of plants, llow-
c T s . trees and i n i t T c s i i n ^ ' a t t ract ions marked along 
the way. And in addi t ion to seeing s u c h s ights a s 
the Devil 's Walkingst iek a n d the TYee-of-Heaven. you 

Just might have a deer or a raccoon or wi ld turkey a s 
your companion . Open every day unti l s u n s e t , our 
self-guided wa lk ing tour covers 1.5 miles and takes 
about 2 h o u r s to complete. S o take a walk on the 
wild side. Chesapeake 's Nature Trail is located on 
Route 3 3 . about four mi les west of West Point. Vir­
g in ia . For group tour information contact C h e s a p ­
eake's Publ ic Relat ions Department . 

Resourceful by nature. 
West R) in l .V i rg in ia 23181 804 /843 .5000 

fo tell the Virginia Story MAY 1981 



S C O T T 
L O N G 

C O N S T R U C T I O N 

GENERAL CONTRACTING 

•4GB5 Univoroity Orive 

PoBt Office Box 232 

Fairfax. Virginia 22030 

FROEHLING & ROBERTSON. INC. 
M A T E R I A L S T E S T I N G It I N S P E C T I O N — E N G I N E E R S « C H E M I S T S 

S I N C E 

18 8 1 M f M M , H 

M A I N O F F I C E & L A B O R A T O R I E S 

3015 Dumbanon Rd - P O. Box 27524, Richmond, Va 23261 - Tel. 804-264-2701 
B R A N C H O F F I C E S 

A ihev i l l e , N C . Fayef t«y i l le , N. C . B i l l i m o r e . Md Norfolk, Va 

C h a r l o t t t , N. C Rale igh , N C Greenv i l l e , S, C Roanoke, Va 

Acorn Construction 
Compsmy Ltd. 

General Contractors 
COMMERCIAL 

INDUSTRIAL 

INSTITUTIONAL 

PUBLIC UTILITIES 

St. Reg. #9521 

Telephone (703) 992-3560 
P. 0. Box 12141, Roanoke, Va. 24023 

W. R. HALL, JR. 
U t i l i t i e s & S e w e r W o r k 

Phone 804-587-5074 

1214 Bill St. Norfolk, Va. 

ARMCO 
W AUIHORIZED DEALER 

^ ARMCO BUILDING S Y S T E M S 

P H O N E (703) 885-0886 

J. B. WINE & SON, INC. 
GENERAL CONTRACTORS 

P. O. Box 2645 

STAUNTON, VIRGINIA 

H O T M I X A S P H A L T P A V I N G 

S U P E R I O R 
PAVING CORP, 

S E R V I N G 

N O R T H E R N V I R G I N I A 

Sf. lt«0. #15539 

Box 379 

CENTREVIUE, VA. 22020 703-631-0004 

VIRGINIA R E C O R D F o u n d e d 1878 



The 
Virginia Department 

of 
Higliways and Transportation 

Facing the Highway Dilemma 
By 

AI Coates 
Special Assistant to the Commissioner 

Virginia Department of Highways and Transportation 

THEY CAME FROIVl the bustling cities, the 
quiet vil lages and the f lat rural lands of Tide­
water. 

Local government officials and private citi­
zens alike, they sounded a common plea: new 
bridges to replace obsolete old ones, widened 
roadways to serve rapid growth, and comple­
tion of the the last links in the area's interstate 
routes. 

Together, the improvements they requested 
at a state Department of Highways and Trans­
portation public hearing in March added up to 
about a bil l ion dollars. Next year, there prob­
ably wil l be about one-tenth that amount for the 
area in federal and state highway construction 
funds. It wil l be years before the accumulative 
annual appropriations reach the bill ion-dollar 
level. 

The dilemma isn't confined to Tidewater. Rep­
resentatives of the department heard the same 
kind of pleas throughout Virginia th isspr ing, as 
they held their annual series of hearings on fund 
allocations. And the department had reminded 
local governments in advance that times were 
tight. Let's discuss only those improvements 
needed today, not those expected to exist at 
some point in the future, the department had 
asked. 

It reflected the tightening squeeze facing 
those with the job of administering the state's 
highway improvement program, for many years 
a basic ingredient of Virginia's economic well-
being. 

Costs are soaring, and income from the motor 
fuel and vehicle sales taxes is down. Moreover, 
it's getting steadily more expensive just to main­
tain and operate the existing 52.000-mile sys­
tem. America's third largest network of state-
maintained highways. 

Last year, income from the state's highway-
user taxes was about S44 mill ion below the 
amount anticipated and appropriated. Another 

to tell the Virginia Story 

shortfall seems likely this year, probably in the 
range of at least S15 mil l ion, as the public's 
preference for smaller, more fuel-efficient cars 
continues to grow by leaps and bounds. 

"That would mean that during these two 
years. $59 mill ion we expected for highway im­
provements simply never has become avail­
able." says Harold C. King, the state's highway 
and transportation commissioner. 

Commissioner Harold C. King 

A two-cent a gallon motor fuel tax increase 
voted by the General Assembly in 1980 is helping 
some, but collections aren't l iving up to esti­
mates. "Even if the estimates were being 
reached, the two cents would not have solved 
the problem." King adds. 

MAY 1981 

In 1979. the 11 business and professional men 
who make up the Highway and Transportation 
Commission said $120 mill ion would be needed 
annually in addit ional funds to meet minimal 
road and bridge improvement needs and to 
carry out an adequate maintenance program. 
Governor John N Dalton proposed a four per­
cent sale tax on motor fuel, which would have 
provided the needed funds. The two-cent hike 
f inally approved was expected to produce about 
$60 mill ion, but wil l fall short. 
One of the key issues that worried the Governor 
and the Commission was the threatened loss of 
federal aid because the state wouldn't be able to 
match it. Under the federal aid program, the 
state must put up 10 percent of the cost of inter­
state system projects and generally 25 percent 
of the cost of improvements on other systems. If 
a state doesn't have its matching share, it 
doesn't receive the federal funds. They are 
shifted, instead, to other states able to meet the 
matching requirements. 

For Virginia, the loss of federal aid would 
wreck the road and bridge construction and im­
provement program. Of the $354.2 mil l ion allo­
cated to the interstate, primary, and urban sys­
tems this year, almost $275 mill ion is in federal 
aid. 

On the other hand, maintenance of the exist­
ing highway system is almost entirely a state-
funded responsibility. And as maintenance costs 
increase, fewer dollars are left to match federal 
funds or to initiate state-financed improvement 
projects. 

In a report to state budget officials this spring, 
the Highway and Transportation Department 
said the highway construction outlook was 
crit ical. 

"It is . . . anticipated that during the first year 
of the 1984-86 biennium, the . . . program will 
be further reduced since funds from state 
sources wil l be insufficient to match all avail-



Inflation is driving up the cost of materials 
and labor and highway maintenance requires a 
greater share of the VDH&Tbudget. 

Reduced revenue means less construction 
and improvement on all road systems in the 
state. 

able federal aid. For 1985-86 and the succeeding 
biennium. there wi l l be essentially no construc­
tion program, based on existing sources of 
revenue." the department said. 

The loss in federal money could amount to 
S875 mil l ion by 1988. Planned construction and 
improvement projects all across Virginia, many 
of them delayed already, would have to be 
abandoned. 

In its last annual report, the Highway and 
Transportation Commission pointed out what 
was happening. In the 1978-79 fiscal year, the 
Commission awarded 206 contracts totaling 
S326.5 mil l ion to build or improve a total of 215 
miles of the highway system. In fiscal 1979-80, 

'Ultimately, the decision will be 
up to the people . . 

S. Mason Carbaugh 

10 V I R G I N I A R E C O R D 

this volumedropped to 143contractsamounting 
to S190.6 mil l ion to build or improve 90 miles of 
the system. 

But a further curtailment of the construction 
program is not the only pending consequence of 
the revenue dilemma. By fiscal 1985-86, the 
department said, it would be unable even to pay 
for all maintenance needs on existing roads and 
bridges. 

fWlaintenance expenses have been pushed 
steadily upward by inflation. In addition, the 
highway system has grown each year, with com­
pletion of a few new facilit ies and with miles of 
subdivision streets being included. And what 
isn't new is getting older, requiring more 
attention. 

This year, it's costing about S196.8 mill ion to 
maintain the interstate, primary, and secondary 
systems. That tab is expected to reach S261 
mil l ion in 1982-83 and S287 mill ion in 1983-84. 
and to exceed S300 mill ion annually shortly 
thereafter. 

While the Highway and Transportation Depart­
ment maintains and operates the state system, 
the cities have that responsibility for their local 
streets. Under state law. they share in the 
revenue from road-use taxes to help finance 
those operations. 

The state payments to the municipalities for 
street maintenance are expected to increase 

Founded 1878 



f rom $46.4 million this year to $53 million in 
1982-83 and to $57 mil l ion in 1983-84. Looking 
further ahead, they wi l l total an estimated $150 
million for the two years of the 1986-88 biennium. 

As Commissioner King has told numerous 
groups around the state, the Highway and Trans­
portation Department is "doing everything we 
think is wise to reduce administrative and oper­
ating costs." A task force is looking for more 
ways to trim maintenance expenses, without 
endangering the public's investment in the pres­
ent highway system and without jeopardizing 
traffic safety. 

Similar reviews are under way for design and 
construction standards. Some facilities are be­
ing built two lanes wide, instead of the originally 
planned four lanes; at-grade intersections are 
taking the place of planned interchanges. 

Since mid-1978, the number of persons em­
ployed by the department has been decreased 
by more than 1,200, from 12,800 to about 11,600, 
by eliminating jobs vacated through retirements 
and resignations. Further reductions are plan­
ned, largely because of the declining construc­
tion program. The personnel cuts are saving 
about $12 mil l ion a year in salary and fringe 
benefit costs, freeing that amount for improved 
roads and bridges. 

As Commissioner King has pointed out, Virgi­
nia is not alone in wrestling with the problem of 
lagging highway revenues and rising costs. The 
legislatures in at least 40 states have been dis­
cussing the same problem this year, and it's 
l ikely to be a topic for further consideration in 
state legislative bodies all across America. 

In Virginia, the General Assembly's Joint Leg­
islative Audit and Review Commission is exam­
ining the situation, and is scheduled to make a 
report later this year. 

This summer, the Highway and Transporta­
tion Commission expects to review the matter 
wi th members of the Assembly's Senate Trans­
portation and House Roads Committees. 

"Many members of the Legislature recognize 
the revenue problem," King said recently. "I 
think we all recognize it is a very diff icult one to 
solve, in view of today's overall economic 
situation. 

"Ult imately, the decision wil l be up to the peo­
ple as to what course the state should take— 
whether to put more money into highway and 
bridge improvements or whether to try to get 
along with no improvements," he says. 

V I R G I N I A ' S 

HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION DOLLAR 
1980-1981 

I n c o m e 

Motor Fuel Taxes 38<' 

Interstate Federal Funds (Require 90-10 Matching) 22<, 

Motor Vehicle Licenses 9<, 

Primary, Secondary, Urban Federal Funds 
(Require 75-25 Matching] 15^ 

9<, Motor Vehicle Sales and Use Tax 

Motor Vehicle Registration , Operators' Permit Fees 2< 

Miscellaneous 5<. 

E x p e n d i t u r e s 

Construction and Improvements 4i 

Maintenance 2i 

Right-of-Way ( 

Payments to Municipalities, Mass Transit Aid 

Support of Other State Agencies 

Administration, General Expenses, Capital Outlay 6<, 

Two Counties Not In Secondary System U, 

c 
CONTRACTORS - ENGINEERS 

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION • CONCRETE STRUCTURES 
ENVIRONMENTAL S Y S T E M S 

DULLES INDUSTRIAL PARK 
P.O. Box 100 

Chanti l ly,Va. 22110 
(703) 471-4300 

fo tell the Virginia Story MAY 1981 11 



Public Transportation in Virginia 
Its History and Future 

By 
Michael D. Kidd 

Public Transportation Coordinator. VDH&T 

I HE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA has a var­
ied and rich public transportation tradition. Pub­
lic transportation systems have served the 
state's citizens for more than 100 years, and 
continue to play an important role in today's 
transportation activit ies. 

This article presents a brief history of public 
transportation development in the Common­
wealth, discusses its current status, and pres­
ents several thoughts regarding futuredevelop-
ment of transit throughout the decade of the 
•80s. 

First, public transportation must be defined. 
For the purpose of this discussion, public trans­
portation embraces a family of shared ride con­
cepts, ranging from two or more person car 
pools to urban rail transit systems with capaci­
ties of several hundred persons per train, A 
more conventional definition would limit public 
transportation to bus/rai l services; however, 
ridesharing activities such as car pooling and 
van pooling have become increasingly impor­
tant in the the public transportation field. 

Transit service began in Richmond, more than 
one-hundred years ago when a street railway 
system was started with streetcars drawn by 
horses along flat strips of iron. As technology 
advanced, early horse drawn street car systems 
were converted to electrically powered trolleys. 
Richmond, in 1877. became the f irst ci ty in the 
United States to successfully operate a com­
mercial electric trolley system. 

ABOUT THE AUTHOR: Michael 0. Kidd. 34. has been Public 
Transportation Coordinator lor the Virginia Department of 
Highways and Transportation since April 1980. Prior to that 
time, he served in a similar position lor the city of Charlotte. 
N.C. 

Kidd. a Roanolce native, was graduated from Emory and 
Henry College in 1969 with a degree in economics and busi­
ness administration, and has done graduate study in trans­
portation economics and geography at the University of South 
Carolina. 

He Is a member of the American Public Transportation 
Association and served on the U.S. Urban Mass Transporta­
tion Administration's off-peak ridership and revenue execu­
tive review committee. 

12 

By 1900, Richmond, Norfolk, Portsmouth. 
Hampton. Lynchburg, and Petersburg were 
served by electric trolleys. Transit systems in 
several other cities were converted to electric 
power a short time later. With the direct applica­
tion of electric power to the operation of transit 
services, electric and power companies evolved 
as the logical owners and operators of public 
transportation services. 

Development of the gasoline powered motor 
bus signaled the demise of electric trolley sys­
tems in the Commonwealth. The lower capital 
investment required lower operating costs by 
virtue of labor reductions, and greater f lexibil i ty 
in service configurations contributed to in­
creased usage of buses. After World War I, 
buses were first used for urban transit in the 
Commonwealth, and during the twenty years 
between the two world wars, many bus-oriented 
transit companies were established. The bus 
soon replaced the streetcar as the prime mode 
of urban transit in Virginia, and the last street­
car route ceased operation in the City of Rich­
mond in 1949. 

Development of transit services and the booms 
and busts experienced by the transit industry in 
Virginia have paralleled the nat ional expe­
rience over the past century. Transit ridership 
on horse-drawn, and later electrically powered 
streetcars, il lustrated steady increases until the 
advent of the private automobile. As private 
automobile ownership increased in the Common­
wealth during the 1920s, transit ridership began 
to decline 

Transit service decreases were reversed dur­
ing World War II, when transit ridership reached 
a high point in the United States and Virginia. 
Gasoline rationing, limited automobile produc­
tion, and other activities associated with the 
war effort caused people to utilize public trans­
portation and ridesharing. In 1946, over 23 bi l­
lion transit trips were taken in the United States, 
with a greater number of individuals utilizing 
car pool arrangements. 

Following World War II, production and sales 
of private automobiles reached unprecedented 
levels. Virginian's emerging life styles were 
primari ly based on the freedom of mobility pro­
vided by the automobile. The land use patterns 
we experience today—suburbs, shopping cen­
ters, etc.—came about as a result of the private 
automobile and inexpensive fuel. 

Public transportation services began a steady 
decline fol lowing World War II. to a point where 
they no longer were viable private enterprises. 
During this period, transit operators undertook 
a number of actions to reduce costs and increase 
revenues. Unfortunately, most actions taken 
had the effect of reducing ridership and thereby 
reducing revenues. 

By the early 1970s, many transit systems 
throughout the country were approaching bank­
ruptcy. Faced with the prospect of losing transit 
service, many local governments stepped in and 
provided funding to continue transit operations. 

V I R G I N I A R E C O R D 

Although in most of these communities transit 
provided only f ive to 10 percent of the total 
transportation service, the personal mobility 
offered by public transportation was perceived 
as a significant public benefit and. therefore, 
worth preserving. Within several years, most of 
this country's private urban transit systems 
moved from private to public ownership. 

As early as 1964, the federal government, con­
cerned about denial of transit mobility to urban 
citizens who were primari ly non-car owners, 
had begun a funding program to assist local­
ities with the continuation of transit services. 
This assistance first took the form of capital aid 
to insure that modern, safe transit equipment 
was purchased. Later, planning monies were 
provided to develop programs for the future 
growth and expansion of transit services in com­
munities. Finally, in 1974, the federal govern­
ment, through the Urban Mass Transportation 
Administrat ion of the U.S. Department of Trans­
portation, began funding operating losses incur­
red by publicly owned transit systems. 

Virginia's transit systems, through prudent 
management practices, were largely private 
prior to 1973. Of the Commonwealth s fifteen 
transit systems, only four were public opera­
tions. The trend to public operation began in 
January 1973, when the Washingtion Metropoli­
tan Area Transit Author i ty (WMATA) was 
formed. Taking four privately owned motorbus 
systems in Virginia, Maryland, and the District 
of Columbia, one unified metrobus system was 
created. In March of 1973, the City of Norfolk 
purchased the Virginia Transit Company, Nor­
folk Division, and the Tidewater Metro Transit 
System was organized. Public acquisition con­
tinued in September 1973. when the Richmond 
Division of the Virginia Transit Company was 
purchased by the City of Richmond. 

In April 1974. Citizens Rapid Transit was pur­
chased by the Peninsula Transportation District 
Commission, comprising the jurisdictions of 
Hampton and Newport News. 

During 1975. public acquisitions of transit 
companies occurred in Lynchburg, Roanoke, 
and Portsmouth. In 1976, Charlottesville began a 
public operation. During 1977, Petersburg and 
Danville became public operations, thereby giv­
ing the Commonwealth totally publicly owned 
and operated transit systems. 

State government has played a significant 
role in transit system preservation and devel­
opment. Prior to 1978. the Commonwealth pro­
vided financial assistance to local governments 
to purchase systems and replace equipment. 
The Commonwealth also assisted localities in 
planning efforts for public transportation spe­
cif ically, as well as defining transit's role in an 
integrated transportation system. 

In 1978, the Virginia General Assembly created 
a Public Transportation Division within the Vir­
ginia Department of Highways and Transporta­
t ion. Under the provisions of this act, the chief 
administrator of this division (State Public 
Transportation Coordinator) reports directly to 

Founded 1878 



mm 

the Commissioner of Highways and Transporta­
t ion. The bill identified several objectives for the 
Public Transportation Division, These objectives 
included: determining present and future public 
transportat ion needs in the Commonwealth: for­
mulating, implementing, and evaluating public 
transportation plans and programs: developing 
appropriate data and investigating matters af­
fecting the economic and efficient operation of 
public transportation activities in Virginia: main­
taining liaison with ail governmental and pri­
vate entities responsible for public transporta­
t ion programs: and administering state and 
federal grants for public transportation pur­
poses in the Commonwealth. 

As a result of this directive, the Public Trans­
portation Division has established as its pri­
mary objectives the timely provision of finan­
cial assistance to localities, the provision of 
requested technical assistance, and the promo­
tion of new and innovative public transportation 
service to assist localities in addressing press­
ing transportation problems. 

In terms of financial assistance, the division 
administers both state and federal public trans­
portation funds for localities. These funds in­
clude federal capital, operating and planning 
monies, state matching capital funds, state 
administrative aid funds, and state experimen­
tal program funds. These funds are available to 
any locality in the Commonwealth which oper­
ates or f inancially supports a public transpor­
tation program. The division also administers a 
federal program designed to assist human ser­
vice providers throughout the Commonwealth 
with transportation for the elderly and handi­
capped. 

Currently, there are 16 transit systems in the 
Commonwealth that offer rail, bus, and ride-
sharing services. These 16 systems operate 
1,333 buses and 71 Metrorail cars along 2.200 
miles of transit routes. They travel almost 38 
mil l ion miles annually, carrying over 92.6 mil­
lion passengers. Beyond these statistics, a 
great number of Virginians utilize ridesharing 
services, both publicly and privately operated, 
for which statistics are not reported. 

To summarize the current state of transit in 
the Commonwealth, the financial assistance of 
the state and federal governments over the past 
ten years has aided local governments in re­
storing viable transit operations All of Vir­
ginia's transit systems have replaced old capi-

to tell the Virginia Story 

tal equipment and are staffed to a level that is 
necessary to insure transit's position in each 
community. 

Looking into the 1980s, public transportation 
wil l have problems and opportunities. Examin­
ing the two primary problems, the most obvious 
one is that of funding. By keeping passenger 
fares as low as possible (an inducement to pro­
mote ridership), transit systems have increas­
ingly relied on local, state, and federal funding 
sources to cover the costs of operation. Systems 
that 10 years ago paid all operating costs from 
farebox receipts now utilize these same receipts 
to meet as l itt le as 20 percent of total operating 
costs. Grant funds pay the remaining 80 percent. 

Costs have also spiraled over the past 10 
years. General inflation has sharply increased 
transportation operating costs, and wages and 
fuel costs account for approximately 85 percent 
of transit operating expenses. Given cost of liv­
ing wage increases and rapid fuel cost increases, 
overall transit operating costs have increased 
drastically. In addition, compliance require­
ments associated with successfully receiving 
federal grant funds have increased transit oper­
ating costs. Such requirements as labor protec­
tions, planning documentation, data mainte­
nance and reporting, etc., have required addi­
tional staff and expenditures needed only to 
comply with federal grant requirements. 

The net result of sharply increased costs and 
use of greater amounts of non-operating reve­
nues is that conventional transit services would 
be priced out of the range of most consumers if 
fares were brought into line with operating 
costs. With the assurance of federal financial 
assistance, transit policy makers and manage­
ment have concentrated on economies on the 
cost side. Given recent occurrences at the fed­
eral level, however, there is a very real possibil­
ity of reduced or no transit operating assist­
ance. Local governments wil l be faced with the 
prospect of either signif icantly raising fares or 
cutting services. Either option is contrary to 
goals established during the 1970s that gener­
ally called for expansion of transit s e r v i c e s -
even marginal transit services—as a public 
benefit, and wi l l require local governments to 
make hard choices. 

The second problem is that of more precisely 
defining transit's role in the community. Given 
the fact that in any community, there wi l l be a 
segment of the population which wi l l not or can­
not own or operate a private automobile, what 
public investment should be made to provide 
basic mobility to these citizens'^ Further, with 
the escalating price and unreliable supply of 
petroleum, what role should local governments 
play in assisting car owners who desire to uti­
lize public transportation services? The poten­
tial transit market wil l expand during the 1980s, 
and local governments wil l be challenged to 
define the public role in addressing the needs of 
this market. 

In terms of opportunities, public transporta­
tion services are basic to the general theme of 
t ranspor tat ion development in the 1980s— 
"transportation systems management." "Trans­
portation systems management" describes a 
process whereby the existing highway system 
is better managed, or "more is accomplished 
with less." By making the system more produc­
tive, expensive capital expenditures are delayed 
or cancelled. 

By its very nature, public t ransportat ion 
makes more efficient use of roadways than do 
single occupant vehicles. Promotion of transit 
and ridesharing activit ies in urban areas, there-

MAY 1981 

fore, can help alleviate traffic congestion and 
foresta l l the need for expensive roadway 
improvements. 

Also, in the area of cost, the expense of travel­
ing by public transportation is less to the individ­
ual. The significant increase in car and van pool­
ing activit ies, as well as increased transit rider-
ship, indicates that Virginia's citizens are sensi­
tive to cost demands placed on their budgets. 

While reducing travel costs, transit also has 
demonstrated its energy conservation benefits. 
Over the past several years, better motor vehi­
cle petroleum consumption rates and less driv­
ing have affected energy conservation. Also, the 
increases in transit and rideshare ridership 
have contributed to reduced petroleum con­
sumption. 

Based on these brief observations, the future 
of public transportation's role in the 1980s wil l 
be dependent on several factors. First, policy 
makers at the local, state, and federal levels 
must address a unified transportation program 
which realistically defines roles for highways, 
public transportation, air service, rail service, 
etc. In the past, each of these modes has been 
addressed as a single entity, with little or no 
regard to its interaction with other, sometimes 
competing modes. Transportation policy deci­
sions relating to energy conservation, environ­
mental issues, land use. and development pat­
terns, and public investments to promote commu­
nity goals must be made on a multimodal basis. 

Second, transportation management must im­
prove. Given limited resources, transportation 
managers must find more effective and efficient 
methods to implement policy decisions. Im­
provements in management wi l l be needed 
within each mode, i.e., more productive high­
way maintenance procedures at reduced costs. 
Improvements must also be made in intermodal 
management. If roadway person-carrying capac­
ities can be increased by encouraging car pool­
ing and bus riding, and this can be accom­
plished at a lower cost than widening the 
roadway, this action must be taken. 

Third, all of us as individuals need to under­
stand realistically the transportation problems 
of the 1980s. Direction must be given by us to our 
elected off icials and then, through policies, to 
transportation managers. Realistic expectations 
must be established, and sufficient resources 
must be committed to maintain a transportation 
system during the next decade. This public 
involvement and goals setting are needed now! 

13 



Transportation Planning 
Not a Simple Matter 

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING involves more 
than motorcars and highways. 

A state transportation plan is an intricate and 
interlaced pattern of many different types, and 
involves aviation, rail, water, bicycle, highway, 
and public transportation facilities. 

Until 1978. much of this planning was done by 
a variety of agencies. The Virginia Department 
of Highways and Transportation (VDH&T) has 
established a long history of planning. There 
also are plans for state-owned port facilit ies, a 
state rail plan, and a state air system plan, all of 
which have served as guides for transportation 
development. 

In 1978 the General Assembly charged the 
Secretary of Transportation with the responsi­
bil i ty for coordinating and presenting a state­
wide transportation plan. The plan is to analyze 
the various modes and produce a plan for each 
mode, plus a financial picture of existing and 
projected resources and needs. 

A status report on the development of the 
statewide plan was issued in January. It exam­
ined existing conditions in each of the state's 22 
planning districts, cites major deficiencies, and 
lists issues of major, local concern which have 
been identified by local governments and re­
gional planning groups. 

Developers of the plan do not intend to dupli­
cate efforts which may be required of other 
groups by state or federal law, but hope the plan 
can be integrated with the others to produce a 
comprehensive and cohesive report for all trans­
portation modes. 

by Joseph L Presbrey, Jr. 
Public Information Officer. VDH&T 

Commuter buses and exclusive lanes for buses and high occupancy vehicles are important 
factors in any statewide transportation plan. 

m hmond 

14 

Public transit facilities will have an increasing role in urban transportation plans. 

V I R G I N I A R E C O R D 

While each of the 22 planning districts cites 
certain issues which could be classified as 
" l o c a l . " there are some themes which run 
through a majority of the groups. Of course, the 
most prominent one is "more money." But with 
the continuing trends of inf lat ion and reduced 
government spending, this seems to be a solu­
tion that is not readily available. 

Often mentioned by the planning districts in 
this preliminary report is the need to reconstruct 
or improve secondary roads and h ighway 
bridges, as well as a need to upgrade safety 
standards at many railroad crossings. Improved 
public transit for both metropolitan regions and 
small, urban areas often is mentioned. 

Commuter parking lots—and VDH&T has pro­
vided more than 30 around the state—are listed 
as a requirement in about one-third of the state's 
planning districts. New or improved airports 
and additional air service is a local concern in 
about half the districts. 

The report notes that Virginia's population 
continues to grow at a faster rate than the 
nation generally, with an urban growth rate of 
about eight percent and a rural rate of 18 per­
cent. However, employmentgrowth did not par­
allel population growth. Non-agricultural jobs 
increased 31 percent in the urban areas and by 
almost the same amount in rural areas, 27 
percent. 

Few definitive conclusions can be drawn from 
the init ial phase of the report. However, the gen­
eral review of the 22 planning districts does turn 

Founded 1878 



up some insight into possible causes of the 
transportation deficiencies. 

Population growth and increasing numbers of 
motor vehicles have resulted in more conges­
tion on highways and city streets, raised the 
number of accidents, and brought about a more 
rapid deterioration of road surfaces with in­
creased costs for both motorists and businesses 

Providing adequate facilities in urban and ru­
ral areas, says the preliminary report, has be­
come increasingly diff icult because of inflation 
in construction and maintenance and limited 
funds, plus the added emphasis on adverse so­
cial, economic, and environmental effects. 

However, it says, an adequate highway sys­
tem is essential for automobiles, intercity buses 
and local transit vehicles, trucks, and bicycles. 

Also addressed in the report is public trans­
portation, which is approached as a local or 
regional matter not readily adaptable to a 
statewide approach. 

Mergers, deregulation, and abandonment of 
lines are three factors affecting rail transporta­
t ion within the state. The merger of the Chessie 
System and the Seaboard Coast Line Industries 

has been approved, and another merger involv­
ing Norfolk and Western Railway and Southern 
Railroad is pending. In addition, deregulation 
wi l l have a heavy effect on the industry, provid­
ing significant changes in rules governing ser­

vice, rate making, car control, and other areas. 
It is anticipated the final report on the state­

wide plan wi l l be ready about mid-1982, accord­
ing to Transportat ion Secretary George M. 
V\/alters, 

LANFORD BROTHERS COMPANY 
R o a d a n d B r i d g e C o n s t r u c t i o n 

p. O. Box 7330 
ROANOKE, VA. 24019 

A S P H A L T C O N C R E T E P A V E M E N T S 
for a life time of use 

Super-Highways Reiidential Streets 

See that your SUPER-HIGHWAYS are P A V E D with modern HOT P L A N T - M I X E D A S P H A L T CON­
C R E T E . T A X D O L L A R S saved can be used to P A V E your R E S I D E N T I A L S T R E E T with this modern-
Smooth—Safe—Durable—Economical—material. /^^^S^ 

For additional information and engineering assistance call: 

Choose this Modern 
Engineered Asphalt 
BASE AND SURFACE 
scientifically 
constructed on a well 
compacted subgrade. 

/95a 

VIRGINIA ASPHALT ASSOCIATION, INC. 
1500 Forvit Avcnu* 

Randolph Building-Suit* 212-Box K236 
Richmond, Virginia 23288 

Phono 288-3169 

fo tell the Virginia Story MAY 1981 15 



stretching the Secondary Road Dollar 
By 

Joseph L. Presbrey, Jr. 
Public Information Officer. VDH&T 

KEEP 

R'GHT 

The 43.000 miles 
unimproved, two-
areas. 

of roads in Virginia's secondary system vary from 
lane roads to four-lane divided highways in some urban 

A n d r e w s - J o y n e r 
I r o n W o r k s 

Fabrication & Erection — Structural 
Portable Welding Equipment 

Dial 733-5333 
515 BoIIingbrook St. Petersburg, Va. 23803 

THE SECONDARY ROADS system is the largest In Virginia's highway 
network, some 43.000 miles, and it's afflicted with the same disease as the 
other systems, shrinking funds. 

Secondary road construction funds in 1981-82 wil l be about 40 percent 
less than was available in the current fiscal year: that amounts to a cut of 
S26 mil l ion. And this at a time when the secondary road needs are as great 
as they have ever been, said A. S. Brown, secondary roads engineer for the 
Virginia Department of Highways and Transportation. 

Brown and the staff of the secondary roads division are proud of the 
progress on the system in the last 50 years. 

The system was a child of the Great Depression of the 1930s. Times were 
bad and the state's counties were finding it more and more diff icult to build 
and maintain their county roads. In 1932. the "Byrd Road Act," inspired by 
former Governor Harry F. Byrd. Sr., authorized establishment of the 
secondary roads system. It allowed each county, if it so chose, to turn 
over its road responsibilities to the State Highway Commission. 

Four counties, Arlington. Henrico. Nottoway, and Warwick, chose not 
to join the system, A year later, Nottoway County reversed itself and 
joined up. Many years later, Warwick gave up its county status to become 
a city, and still later merged with Newport News. 

Arlington and Henrico have continued to be the only two Virginia coun­
ties which have elected to maintain and build their own county roads The 
Department makes payments to the two counties each year on the basis of 
formulas worked out lo provide maintenance and construction assistance. 

When the secondary roads system was established in 1932, it totaled 
about 36.000 miles, with only about 2.000 miles of hard-surfaced roads. 
Almost 70 percent of the system. 25.000 miles, was largely unimproved 
dirt roads. Some counties had no hard-surfaced roads at al l . 

Lynn Electric Company, Inc. 
Electrical Contractors 

Light Industrial — Commercial — Residential 

P . O . Box 87 Phone 703-491-2166 
OCCOQUAN,VA. 22125 

Specification Crushed Stone For Safer Highways 
RAPID, DEPENDABLE DELIVERIES 

RIP-RAP • SCREENINGS 
MANUFACTURED CONCRETE STONE 
CONCRETE SAND 

Basic Materials for Modem Construction. 

Forty Years Service to the Construction Industrw 

Vulcan Materials Company 
MIDEAST DIVISION/P.O. BOX 4195 • WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 27105 

TELEPHONE (919) 767-4600 

Sales Offices: Asheville, N.C. - Raleigh, N.C. - Winston-Salem, N.C. 
Danville, Va. - Richmond, Va. - Springfield, Va. 

16 V I R G I N I A R E C O R D Founded 1878 



Today the system totals 43.000 miles, with less than 500 miles of 
unimproved roads. 

Despite this substantial progress, there are stil l many gaps that need to 
be closed to serve the state's rural citizens. "There is a backlog ot 5,500 
miles of non-hard-surfaced roads that carry more than 50 vehicles per day 
that need to be improved," said Brown, 

But the construction budget reductions reflect the cuts in funds that 
must be absorbed by all the state's highway systems, The secondary 
roads are hit with the same reductions that strike the interstate, primary, 
and urban systems: rising costs and declining revenues. "The pie is 
getting smaller, and we each are forced to accept thinner slices unless the 
revenue situation improves," Brown said. 

Construction priorities on the secondary system are worked out 
between the Department's 45 resident engineers and the various county 
boards of supervisors. Priorities usually have been spelled out in the 
counties' six-year plans. 

Brown expects few changes and little updating of the current six-year 
plans from the standpoint of expanding them, "The uncompleted priorities 
of the current six-year plans undoubtedly wil l absorb all the anticipated 
revenue for some time to come. With little expectation of any extensive 
construction, there appears slight reason to change plans, except to 
adjust priorities to reflect changed conditions," Brown said. 

While construction funds are declining, maintenance allowances, of 
necessity, are increasing. Some S117.9 million was allocated for secon­
dary road maintenance in the current fiscal year. Next fiscal year, 1981-82, 
that sum wil l rise to about S128,3 mill ion, an increase of S10.4 mill ion. 

But with the current rate of inf lat ion, it takes more money each year to 
do what usually amounts to less maintenance work. 

For instance, the Department recently awarded contracts totaling S18.3 
mill ion for resurfacing secondary roads and light-duty primary highways. 
This wil l resurface 4,791 miles of road, compared to a cost last year of 
S17.7 mill ion to resurface 5,100 miles 

And maintenance of the state's 52,000 miles of highways is a top 
Department priority. In discussing recently the highway financial picture, 
Leo E. Busser. III. the deputy commissioner and chief engineer, said, "I 
cannot over-emphasize the importance of protecting the public's multi-
billion-dollar investment in the highway system," 

"This comes at a time when secondary road needs are as great as ever," 
said Brown, He noted that while the urban dweller may be able to find 
alternate means of transportation, this is virtually impossible for the rural 
family. "They depend heavily on their roads," he said. 

"It's going to take all the ingenuity we can muster to use our funds in the 
most efficient and judicious manner in order to try to meet our most 
pressing needs. We've got to stretch every dollar," Brown said. 

Despite much progress, many secondary roads are still in need of 
improvement. 

R A Y ' S P L A S T E R I N G 
I N C . 

S T U C C O - A C O U S T I C S 

S I . ReR.ffl52II 

Raymond W. Eley—President 

Phone 484-1101 

4825 Manor Avenue 
P O R T S M O U T H , V A . 23703 

Baughan 
Construction 

Co., Inc. 

General 
Contractors 
Dial 1-703-743-5141 

LURAY, VIRGINIA 

Located to Serve You Better 
Wsst Sand and Gravel Co. has two branches to fill your 
construction needs. Whether your need be crushed 
stone, sand or gravel, West supplies the best! 
Call us today at the location most convenient to your 
operation: 

West Sand and Gravel Company, Inc. 
P O Box 6008 Richmond. Virginia 23222 

B R A N C H E S : 
FORT HARRISON PLANT (804) 795-2018 

LYNNWOOD FARM PLANT (703) 289-2020 

to tell the Virginia Story MAY 1981 17 



1-66 Pedestrian Plaza 
by Donna Purcell Mayes 

An overall view shows the terraced grassy areas, pentagon-
shaped pond, and elevated walkways included for the pedestrian's 
pleasure. 

Strong emphasis has been given to the landscaping of the plaza. Many trees shrubs and 
planters are included in the plan. 

V I R G I N I A R E C O R D 

INTERSTATE HIGHWAYS are used by thou­
sands ol people each day simply to get from one 
place to another. Often drivers don't even notice 
the scenery surrounding them because they are 
concentrating on the traff ic ahead. But the peo­
ple who live and work adjacent to an interstate 
route are concerned with its appearance and 
how Its presence with affect their community 

When Interstate 66 was proposed to pass 
through Rosslyn in Arl ington County, the citi­
zens of that high-density area naturally were 
concerned about its impact on their community. 

The route, now under construction, passes 
through a heavily traveled area of Rosslyn 
which contains more than five million square 
feet of office space and approximately 1,500 
hotel units The Westpark and Marriott hotels, 
and the RCA and Rosslyn North office buildings 
form lines along either side of the interstate 
corridor. A Metro subway station also is in the 
immediate area. 

When plans for 1-66 were presented, residents 
of Rosslyn were concerned that such a major 
traff ic artery would hinder their abil ity to walk 
safely in the area, that it would be unsightly, 
would divide areas of Rosslyn, and that it would 
add considerably to the existing air and noise 
pollution levels. The canyon- or ditch-like corri­
dor that would result from the plan was not well 
received either 

Citizens and officials met with Virginia Depart­
ment of Highways and Transportation planners 
in November 1978, to suggest changes. As a 
result. It was decided to study the feasibil ity of 
constructing a deck over the interstate route in 
the Rosslyn business area. 

The Department retained the engineering and 
planning f i rm of Buchart-Horn, Inc., of Williams­
burg as consultant to address the engineering, 
environmental, and technical aspects of the proj­
ect, and they, in turn, invited the participation of 
Carlton S. Abbot and Associates, architects and 
planners, also ol Will iamsburg, to consider the 
aesthetic aspects 

As a result, a pedestrian park plaza wil l be 
built on 1-66, creating a 900-foot-long tunnel. The 
park wi l l serve as a location for a refreshing 
break from pressures of the business world, and 

Founded 1878 



Rosslyn, Arlington County 
Editorial Assistant. VDH&T 

as an exciting entrance to Virginia from George­
town, across the Potomac River in Washington. 
D.C. 

An elevated pedestrian walkway will connect 
the park to the Rosslyn North Building, which is 
connected to several other buildings by ele­
vated walkways. The walkway wil l provide 
improved access to the buildings and allow 
pedestrians and handicapped persons to avoid 
crossing Rosslyn's busy streets. 

The park wi l l also offer pedestrian connec­
tions to sidewalks leading to Georgetown, and a 
hiking and biking trail along 1-66, and Rosslyn, 

Since traff ic tends to be noisy, earth berms 
and plenty of trees and shrubbery are planned 
to help minimize or soften its effect. It is hoped 
the green landscaped areas wil l be appealing to 
the passersby who wi l l stop to enjoy a bit of 
nature in the middle of concrete and asphalt. 

Water has a soothing effect on most people, 
so a fountain, waterwal l , and small pond are 
planned for the park. Other features such as 
vendors, a cafe serving light food and drinks for 
lunch, comfort stations, an amphitheater, and 
plenty of seatwalls and benches wil l be included 
to encourage people to enjoy the park. 

The park won't be just for office workers to 
use during their lunch hours, or for pedestrians 
to walk through. It is hoped that a variety of 
activit ies will be offered to make best use of the 
facilit ies. Table games such as chess and back­
gammon, fashion shows, children's programs, 
and special exhibitions could be conducted by 
the community and county recreation planners. 

Special consideration has been given to the 
visibi l i ty of the park to the passerby, and of the 
Georgetown skyline to people in the park. The 
park wi l l be landscaped and lighted in such a 
way to be easily visible to the passing public as 
well as area police patrols. The Washington 
Monument and Georgetown skyline should be 
seen easily from the park. 

Lighting wil l be designed to blend in with each 
part of the park and the surrounding street light­
ing while continuing to offer safety and security. 

It is hoped that at least the tunnel portion of 
the S10.3 mill ion project wil l be completed by the 
time that port ion of 1-66 opens in 1982. The tun­
nel and plaza wi l l be constructed with interstate 
highway funds, and the plaza wi l l be maintained 
by Arlington County. 

r 
The park will have several pedestrian overpasses including this 

handicapped access ramp to a nearby Metro subway stahon 

This close-up view of the plaza model features a circular water fountain and a circular "tent" 
area for small gatherings. 

to tell the Virginia Story MAY 1981 19 



I i Martin, Inc. 
C H A R L O T T E S V I L L E , VA. 

Roofing and Sheet Metal 

Contractors 

A I R C O N D I T I O N I N G 

H E A T I N G — V E N T I L A T I N G 

Phone 293-8177 

821 Albemarle 

P. O. Box 749 Charlottesville, Va. 

Payne Construction 
Company 

General Contractors 

St. Reg. #6887 

Commercial—Industrial 

Phone 804-292-4487 North Main Street 

B L A C K S T O N E , V I R G I N I A 

C. F . HARDY 
Building Corporation 

General Contractors 
St. Reg. ftl2359 

Specializing in 
Interior Store Construction 

2468 Pleasure House R d . Phone 804-464-5666 

Virginia Beach, Va . 

Perfect Balance 
S M A L L enough to give prompt personalized service. 

BIG enough to supply technical "know-how" 
and assured supply. 

LEADING Independent Virginia Supplier of Kerosene. 
N O . 2. No. 4, No. 5 and No. 6 Fuel Oil. 

P E T R O L E U M M A R K E T E R S , 
INC. 

1603 Santa Rosa Road P.O. Box K-64 
Richmond, Virginia 23288 

Phone 804-288-4127 

R. G. ROOP, Chairman of ihe Board 

L . D. H A I S L E Y , President 

B I L L Y F . C R O W D E R , yue President 

20 V I R G I N I A R E C O R D Founded 1878 



Virginia 
Department of 
Agriculture and 
Consumer Services 

33 

U 5l|J» 

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OFAGRICUL TURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES now 
occupies offices from tfie basement to tfie eiglith floor of the Wastiington 
Building. TWO Bank Street. Ricfimond. Va.. in tfie corner of Capitol Square. 

to tell the Virginia Story 

This is the way the Washington Building, VDACS's new headquarters, 
looked in 1921. It was ready for occupancy m 1923. 

MAY 1981 21 



A n U n k n o w n E n t i t y ? 
By 

S. Mason Carbaugh, Commissioner 
Virginia Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services 

WE TAKE PRIDE in the name and accomplish­
ments of the Virginia Department of Agriculture 
and Consumer Services. Yet, we are often sur­
prised to find that a state agency with a record 
of over 100 years of service to the Common­
wealth is an unknown entity to many of the 
citizens served. 

Every day in hundreds of different ways the 
work of the Department comes into the lives of 
each and every one of us. But, not many people 
know where, and how, or the overall extent of 
those services. 

Agriculture is our primary responsibility, and 
service to the Industry of Agriculture is our mis­
sion, but so IS our service to all the citizens a 
primary mission. That is why our name includes 
"Consumer Services." 

We are this month listing in this publication 
these many services to give you some idea of 
how all inclusive they are. You can then deter­
mine where they are of use to you and where 
they are available. 

It might be helpful to start with a little back­
ground of the Department, its creation and as­
signments over the years. Assignments that 
have come to the Department to meet the ex­
pressed needs of the citizens of the Old Dominion. 

It all started in 1877 when agriculture in Vir­
ginia wasat a lowebb. The Commonwealth was 
recovering from the War Between the States. 
The farmers were hard pressed to bring agricul­
tural land back into production. One of the 
needed inputs for this production was fertilizer 
Unfortunately, farmers could not be sure of the 
fertilizer they were buying. Extraneous, inert 
material was to be found in the bags that ran up 
the price but did nothing for replenishing the 
soil. Labels In some cases gave the wrong im­
pression of what the bag really contained. So it 
was, that the Department of Agriculture Mining 
and Manufacturing was created to help the 
farmer in this dilemma. In a sense, the Depart­
ment got its start because there was a need to 
protect the state's largest consumer group—the 
farmers. 

The Fertilizer Inspection has been expanded 
to include Lime and Motor Fuels. Inspectors are 
constantly checking motor fuel for octane rat­
ings so that the consumer can avoid the "p ing" 
in what should be a smooth running motor. The 
latest assignment to this section comes under 
the Virginia Industrial Ethanol Act. The Board of 
Agriculture and Consumer Services has ap­
proved rules and regulations that set guidelines 
for the issuance of permits for the manufactur­
ing of industrial ethanol for fuel. It requires, 
among other things, that industrial alcohol be 
denatured so that it cannot be used for human 
consumption. The Department is also responsi­
ble for the promotion of the use of Gasohol to 
meet our energy needs. 

There are 56 individuals and firms licensed to 
produce Ethanol fuel according to Department 
statistics Those licensed are in various stages 
of development. But. it is estimated that the total 
ethanol production in Virginia is between 30.000 
and 50.000 gallons at present and. as other 
plants come on line, wil l continue to grow to 
increase our energy production potential. 

22 

In the early part of this century there was a 
great concern about the processed foods reach­
ing markets and the facilities being used to pro­
cess them. This public concern brought about 
the Pure Food Law. The assignments under this 
law have expanded over the years, but the basic 
idea of checking for adulteration and proper 
labeling remain, Today the Food Inspection Sec­
tion covers processing plants, retail grocery 
stores, bottling plants, mill ing operations and 
all food for human consumption 

Food is checked at many levels of the food 
chain in other Department programs. Meat and 
Poultry Inspection provides the consumer with a 
wholesome, unadulterated, truthful ly labeled 
product. This also includes an inspection of 
labels on the package. 

Milk Inspection fol lows the milk from the time 
it leaves the cow until it arrives at the bottling or 
processing plant. In the case of milk used for ice 
cream it is followed right to the consumer. The 
Virginia Ice Cream and Frozen Products Law 
requires the checking of plants which includes 
the plant premise and equipment, the delivery 
vehicles and the storing of the products. At the 

Commissioner S. Mason Carbaugh 

grocery store products are checked to assure 
they meet state standards and that labels meet 
compliance requirements. 

Still another food service is the work of our 
graders who check peanuts, apples, peaches, 
vegetables, potatoes, eggs and poultry so that 
the buyer wi l l receive a top quality readily iden­
tified product and the farmer wil l get top price. 
These grades serve stil l another purpose at the 
marketplace. Because of the high standards of 
grading, the work of our graders is accepted 
nationwide. This led to our creation of "Telo-
auction." This is a method devised to sell by 
telephone. Buyers are able to buy animals sight 
unseen and be assured of receiving the top qual­
ity animals they purchased. In 1980 this pro­
gram was taken a step further with the use of the 
computer and terminals around the country 
Now sheep and other animals are sold with con­
fidence because of this accurate grading system. 

The accuracy of grading has resulted in Vir­
ginia being one of the few states to be author­
ized to grade grain headed for export. The 
thousands of bushels of grain that are going 

V I R G I N I A R E C O R D 

overseas from the Port at Hampton Roads all 
must be approved by our graders before making 
the journey to their new home. 

The International Trade picture plays an ever 
increasing role in Virginia's agriculture and 
economy Exports enable many farmers to op­
erate farms of sufficient size whereby average 
unit costs of production can be kept at a rela­
tively low level This, of course, is a plus for the 
consumer, but it also is a plus for the state's 
economy. At the present time, about two out of 
every five acres of major crops in Virginia are 
used in production for exports. This is up from 
one out of every five acres in 1962, 

For the past 15 years the Department has had 
an important part to play in this area. Virginia 
had the first full-t ime state agricultural repre­
sentative in Europe. We have just returned from 
Tokyo where Governor Dalton opened a new 
office to serve the Far East. Here. too. we now 
have a full-t ime agricultural representative for 
Virginia. 

Here at home, to find new markets for the 
producer and better availabi l i ty of farm prod­
ucts for the consumer, a great number of pick-
your-own and select-your-own programs have 
been created. Each year vegetables, fruit and 
even Christmas trees have been made available 
to the consumer. Under this program consumers 
can enjoy the opportunity, not only to visit the 
farms of Virginia, but to select fresh high quality 
produce for their own needs. The Department 
not only lists where these farms are available 
but creates numerous brochures to explain the 
best most economical ways to prepare better 
and more nutrit ious and economical dishes uti­
lizing these Virginia products. 

Everyone with a youngster in the family is 
famil iar wi th the school lunch program. But 
what IS not common knowledge, is the part the 
Department plays in this effort. Through the De­
partment. USDA donated foods f low to eligible 
schools, institutions, summer camps for chil­
dren, elderly nutrit ion projects, and disaster 
victims. 

Every time we buy or sell an item, weights and 
measures comes into the picture. Assigned to 
the Department in the mid-twenties this was one 
of the state's f irst services to the public. In the 
60s a full set of standards approved by the 
Bureau of Standards was granted to Virginia. 
This set of standards helps to insure that all 
weights and measures used through the state are 
accurately calibrated. Such differing devices as 
taxi-meters, cloth material meters and signs at 
gasoline stations come under the state's weights 
and measures laws. Even the item you buy for 
clothes washing or drying is a concern of the 
busy people in this section. 

Naturally you would assume the Department 
has a great concern for animal health, and you 
would, of course, be right. Today because of the 
work of the Animal Health Division we have 
thousands of healthy animals across the state. 
Hog cholera was eradicated not too many years 
ago as was sheep scabies. Virginia has been 
fortunate in the cooperation of each segment of 
the industry that was involved That coopera­
tion has played a most important part in our 

Founded 1878 



being able to bring various animal diseases 
under control as well as carrying out the many 
other assignments of VDACS We are now work­
ing on a cattle disease, brucellosis, and have a 
goal of eradication within the next two years. 

Feed and Animal Remedies includes not only 
the inspection of food for our farm animals, but 
for cats and dogs as well. With the rapidly 
expanding population of dogs and cats in the 
state there appears to be an increase in public 
concern for the well-being of these animals. 
Under the Animal Welfare Act the Department 
provides suggested guidelines for animal 
pounds. The Department also approves those 
persons who have satisfactorily completed its 
training program for Animal Humane Investiga­
tors. These individuals are called upon by local 
courts to investigate cases of possible mistreat­
ment of animals. 

In recent years the Board of Agriculture has 
approved the Department's six regional labora­
tories providing private veterinarians with small 
animal diagnostic services not readily available 
to them from other sources. 

In the Plant Pest Section the concern has been 
for weeds, insects and other viruses that can do 
damage tocrops in thefield orthehomegarden 
A concentrated effort has been made to control 
insects and diseases in recent years through 
integrated plant management (a combination of 
cultural, chemical and biological controls), using 
insects that can destroy harmful insects and act 
as a line of defense against insects that could 
become pests in our state. Perhaps the best 
example of this is the effort being made to keep 
the Gypsy Moth out of the Old Dominion For 
nearly a century this destroyer of forests has 
been moving from its original point of infesta­
tion in New England into nearby areas. The lead­
ing edge of general infestation is moving south 
toward our state. Although egg masses have 
been found in Virginia, we have been able to 
eradicate these isolated infestations so tar. 

The Nuisance Bird Law was passed to control 
birds eating various agricultural crops. Although 
the Nuisance Bird program was originally in­
tended to meet the needs of farmers, the work 
has expanded as city dwellers found they, too, 
had bird problems. Roosts of birds causing 
noise and disease problems in the suburbs of 
many Virginia cities along with pigeon problems 
have caused increasing difficulty in recent years. 
Our Nuisance Bird Program now serves many 
areas 

Pesticides and herbicides have proven most 
helpful in destroying some of the insects and 
diseases that damage our plants, but it became 
evident that these chemicals should be used 
properly and carefully and for the purposes for 
which they were designed. Concern for human 
safety and possible harm to our environment 
brought about the passage of laws and regula­
tions concerning pesticide application. The Pes­
ticide Applicators Act requires that private and 
commercial applicators pass an examination to 
be certified and licensed applicators. 

Under the Hazardous Substance Law, label­
ing and warnings on various items used around 
the house come under constant scrutiny. In 
recent years this has included the evaluation of 
toys that could be a hazard to young people 
because they have sharp edges or pieces that 
could become detached and be swallowed by a 
youngster. 

The needs of the consumer have become more 
complex in our modern society. For many years 
there was no centralized system established to 
take care of this growing area of concern. So it 
was, that the Department created the Office of 

to tell the Virginia Story 

Consumer Affairs. Through this office can now 
be tunneled complaints and inquiries from con­
sumers which concern illegal, fraudulent, de­
ceptive or dangerous practices and they in turn 
can be referred to appropriate businesses, state 
or local agencies When there doesn't seem to be 
an immediate answer, the office maintains ful l -
time investigators to handle those types of com­
plaints. Another assignment of this office is the 
Virginia Solicitation of Contribution Law which 
places certain requirements on certain chari­
table solicitors to protect the public. 

In the fol lowing articles you wil l find a listing 

of our many services and a brief description of 
each one. However, from this overview you can 
perhaps better understand the vast areas cov­
ered by the Virginia Department of Agriculture 
and Consumer Services that touch the life style 
of each and every Virginian. Without these ser­
vices many of the things we accept today at the 
marketplace would either not be available or not 
available in the quality we all expect. 

What does the Virginia Department of Agricul­
ture and Consumer Services really do"!* There 
are lots of things—in services for Agriculture 
and the Consumer. 

Galax Plumbing and Heating Co., Inc. 
Plumbing and Heating Contractors 

COMMERCIAL-RESIDENTIAL-INDUSTRIAL 
1000 South Main St. 

Phone (703) 236-6146 P.O. Box 1039 GaUx, Va. 24333 

0 0 1 n T1n 0 ILfllLCOVtfiinG 

804-643-6658 408 West Broad St. 
RICHMOND, VA. 

ILfllLCOVtfiinG 

804-643-6658 

HANOVER FABRICATORS 
Structural Wood Trusses 

C O M M E R C I A L — I N D U S T R I A L 

102 S. Leadbetter Road 
Route 2, Box 461 

Phone 804-798-6063 
Ashland, Va. 

B A N K L I G H T S 
C O N T R O L T R A F F I C 

CAST A L U M I N U M DRIVE-IN 
BANK SIGNALS 

At Left: #BL4 Signal 
• RUSTPROOF Rugged Aluminum 
• W E A T H E R P R O O F - COLORS 
• M A N Y STYLES TO SELECT 
•20.000 HOUR L IGHT ING 
• R F M O T E CONTROL SWITCH 
• O P T I O N A L FLASHERS 
• C E I L I N G . W A L L OR POST MOUNTING 

N E W ! Professional Sign Illumination L E T T E R - L I T E S 
5 TO 10 Y E A R S E R V I C E 

Letter-Lites wil l create a backlighted effect like this one 
for your client. Safe — no longer is it necessary to risk 
high voltage or costly mamtenance. True — safe as your 
car lights, built ruggedly, scaled against weather, and 
guaranteed to give years of trouble-free service! 

WRI I E.WiRF OR PHONE FOR QUOTATION 

L A K E S H O R E M A R K E R S , I N C . 
P.O. Box 59 - Erie. Pa. 16512 - Phone (800) 458-0463 

L E T T E R - L I T E S , CopynghteO trademark U S. Palent Nos. 2.853,595. 2.965,750. 3,008,039, 3,049,613, 3,067,974, 3,089.951 
and other Patents Pending Canadian Patent No 569.073. Additional Patents Applied tor 

F R E E C A T A L O G ! 

MAY 1981 23 



Leonard Smith Sheet Metal Roofing, Inc. 
Roofing & Sheet Metal Contrartors 

R F S I D F N T I A L C O M M P R C I A L I N D U S T R I A L 

1020 CoUete Ave. Phone (703) M9-8614 
S A L E M . VIRGINIA 24153 

ANDREWS & PARRISH CO 

G E N E R A L C O N T R A C T O R S 

State Registration No. 3218 

Commercial and Industrial Construction 

306 Richardson Road 
Ashland, V a . 23005 

Telephone 
804-798-9078 

SAFETY and ASPHALT PAVINC IS OUR BUSINESS 

T H I N K 

SAFETY 
ON YOUR JOB 

IN YOUR HOME 

ON THE ROAD 

PIR& l̂JUnTER 
I * " 1 I K T T , p«.<«( ik̂  fleo, I 

Protect Our Er)vironment 

It's Everyone's Business 

WE PAVE THE WAY 

Gresnsbo ro , N.C. 
An l̂ wal Opp9tt„mly tmpUyi 

Asheboro, N.C. Burlington, N.C. High Point, N.C. 

Reidsville, N.C. Eden, N.C. 

MACK T R U C K S , INC 
S A L E S , PARTS & S E R V I C E 
Heavy-Duly Trucks 
On Highway 
City and Suburban 
Conslructlon-Fire 
NEW AND USED 
Buill Like A Mack Truck T R U C K ! 

1 7 0 5 C o m m e r c e R o a d 
Dial 233-9831 

Richmond, Va. 

CASKIE 
PAPER 

COMPANY 

'A Paper For Every Purpose' 

Phone 237-5905 
33 Cabell Street 

Lynchburg, Virginia 

COOPER 
ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION 

COMPANY 

lilcctricul Coniracior.s 

C o M M l K ( 

I N D I STRIAI 

\ .1 SI . R e i ! . "32().^ 

Dial (919)275-8439 
1023 Huffman Street 

G R E E . N S B O R O , 
N O R T H C A R O L I N A 

24 V I R G I N I A R E C O R D Founded 1878 



Consumers Can Count on Help When It's Needed 

ON THE thirieth of June 1981, the Office of 
Consumer Affairs wi l l have served the con­
sumers of Virginia for 11 years. Responsibilities 
of the Office of Consumer Affairs (OCA) have 
broadened considerably in scope during its 11 
years of service to Virginia consumers. 

The Office of Consumer Affairs was estab­
lished by the Administrator of Consumer Affairs 
Law. The Solicitation of Contributions Law, the 
Virginia Consumer Protection Act, the Auto­
mobile Repair Facilities Act and the Sale of Dogs 
and Cats by Pet Dealers Law, have all been 
assigned to the Office of Consumer Affairs over 
the 11 year period, for enforcement. 

Much effort has been exerted in reaching the 
consumers of Virginia through speeches, radio 
and TV programs, participation in seminars and 
through various consumer publications. Over 30 
publications have been developed and over 
300,000 were distr ibuted to consumers in 
Virginia, 

Consumer education efforts have taken on 
many forms. The Title XX consumer education 
program, for low income consumers, was de­
signed to improve the spending practices of the 
low income population of Virginia. A volunteer 
consumer education program was devised to 
educate the public in the Northern Virginia area 
on topics of consumerism by providing inter­
ested groups with qualified volunteer speakers 
who spoke on topics such as: Rights and Respon­
sibilities in the Market Place; Personal Money 
Management: Credit: Other Sources of Assis­
tance for the Consumer: Buying Goods and Ser­
vices; and Legal Aspects of the Market Place. 
The Virginia Audio-Visual Consumer Education 
Network, funded by H.E.W.. utilizes the exper­
tise and experience of OCA to develop and imple­
ment this program. Over 14,500 people were 

By 
Roy Farmer, Director 

Office of Consumer Affairs 
reached by mailing audio-visuals to more than 
50 organizations. 

The basis of the OCA program is to be of 
service to Virginia consumers During the 11 
year period, over 243,000 inquires and com­
plaints have been processed and about 
51,894.904.00 has been returned as a result of 
OCA activit ies. 

One of the leading areas of concern since the 
creation of the Office of Consumer Affairs has 
been in the area of the family car. The slate's 
Odometer Law covered some of the complaints 
and the Auto Repair Bill covered many others. 
Basically, the Auto Repair Bill requires the post­
ing in auto repair facilities a listing of "con­
sumer rights." and included is—a written esti­
mate can be received, before the repair is made, 
if requested by the customer. 

On July 1. 1978. the Virginia Solicitation of 
Contributions Law went into effect. The law now 
regulates over 1.5 mill ion dollars in non-religion 
contributions donated daily by consumers in the 
Commonwealth of Virginia. One provision of the 
bill requires professional solicitors to disclose 
the minimum percentage that will be received by 
the charitable organization for its own use. This 
requirement only applies when the charitable 
organization receives less than 70 percent of the 
total solicitation. 

Another law passed, fol lowing the creation of 
OCA, was the Virginia Consumer Protection Act, 
In addition to containing 14 prohibited prac­
tices, it gives the authority for an individual 
court action by consumers who have been dam­
aged by unlawful practices. It also designates 
the Commissioner of the Virginia Department of 
Agriculture and Consumer Services, or his repre­
sentative, the authority to investigate alleged 
violations of the law. 

Roy Farmer. Director 
Office of Consumer Affairs 

When the Office of Consumer Affairs was cre­
ated, it was at a time when many consumers 
with concerns didn't know where to turn to find 
the answers they needed Today, OCA stands 
ready to supply those answers or refer the ques­
tions to those that have the answers. Today, 
OCA is as close as your telephone wherever you 
are in the Old Dominion A toll-free number has 
been installed. 1-800-552-9963. The consumer 
today now knows help is nearby when it is 
needed. 

Rapond 0. Hawkins Mruclion tompanf, Inc. 
Highivay / ^ 7 ^ . Grading & Concrete 

Construction 
Route 2 - B o x 135C Catlett, V a . 22019 

Structures 
D i n l ; W - 2 4 3 7 o r . ^ 9 1 - 7 3 7 1 

DWIGHT SNEAD 
Landscaping & Paving Co. 

Paving Contractors 

Driveways & parking 
Lots a Specialty 

Repairing 
Surface Treatment 
Asphalt Sealer 

Serving Richmond & Vicmity 
Dial 262-4378 

107 Chlckahomlny Bluff Rd.. Richmond. Va. 

For free brochures on 
j^rcat clost'-to-home vacations, 

visit, write or call 
VIRGINIA STATE TRAVEL SERVICE: 

9th & Cirace Streets, 
Richmond 23219. phone (804) 786-4484. 

Name 

Address 

City 

State/Zip 

Virginia is for lovers. 
f o tell the Virginia Story MAY 1981 25 



Dr. Berkwood Farmer. Ctiief Economist 
Plannmg and Development 

EVERYBODY REMEMBERS the old saying that 
for want of a nail the shoe was lost, for want of a 
shoe the horse was lost. This might be changed 
to for want of information, agriculture as we 
know it today could be lost. This requires con­
stant attention to the needs of all facets of agri­
culture, the acquiring of statistical and other 
information so that the future can be plotted and 
trouble spots eliminated before they have a 
chance to erode our agricultural community. 

The Planning and Development staff provides 
support to the commissioner's office in policy 
and program evaluation and development and 
in economic analysis and projections; planning 
depth and economic resource and environmen­
tal advice to the board and Department; assis­
tance to the agribusiness and rural community 
in planning and program development efforts, 
staff support to legislative commissions and 
committees and to the Secretary of Commerce 
and Resources on special projects relating to 
Virginia's agricultural and rural economy 

The area of economic analysis and projec­
tions IS one of the most important phases of the 
work of Planning and Development. With this 
information we can deal with the future needs of 

Dealing With 
Future Needs 
In the Present 

By 
Dr. Berkwood Farmer. Cfiief Economist 

Planning and Development 

our agricultural community and determine the 
steps that should be taken to meet those needs. 
As an example of work in this area, the Planning 
and Development staff is currently embarked on 
a farm survey to determine some of the major 
concerns that have developed since the 1980 
drought and other economic issues facing agri­
culture today. Once this survey is completed 
and evaluated, a better understanding of prob­
lem areas wil l be known and work can begin to 
find the answers. 

This is only one of many projects undertaken 
in the interest of the rural areas of the state. One 
of the areas of concern for the farmer has been 
at the marketplace. This resulted in the creation 
of a Computerized Marketing System. For the 
first time, in 1980 sheep were sold by computer. 
Under a system devised by Planning and Devel­
opment in cooperation with the Department's 
Division of Markets and with the aid of the Vir­
ginia Cooperative Extension Service, the buyer 
and seller now keep tabs on sales by computer. 
Presently, this service is being expanded to 
slaughter cattle, market hogs and feeder pigs. 

A portion of the energy problem is being 
addressed in the work on fuel alcohol produc­

tion and marketing. Governor Dalton directed 
that VDACS assume leadership responsibilities 
relating to the development of fuel alcohol pro­
duction and marketing operations in Virginia. 
Through a series of workshops and offering of 
technical assistance, this program is well under 
way. 

Another of the many projects now under way 
deals with the Chippokes Plantation Model Farm. 
Demonstration plots of tobacco, cotton, and 
milo, a home garden and fig garden have al­
ready been completed, and work is proceeding 
to set up a visitors' center that can better 
explain the work that takes place on Virginia's 
farms for the benefit of us al l . 

Other areas of work include: Agricultural Op­
portunities, Environmental Resource Manage­
ment Planning, Agricultural Land-Use Preserva­
tion and Planning, Agricultural Finance and 
Credit, and Agricultural Energy Planning. 

The overall interdisciplinary nature of the 
work in Planning and Development is essential 
in furthering the economic growth of Virginia's 
industry of agriculture and the staff cooperates 
with the private sectors, citizens and other units 
of government in this endeavor. 

The Farmers & Merchants Bank of Craig County 
Es tab li.shed 1917 

Member Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
New Castle, Virginia 

Interstate Electric Supply Co., Inc. 
A T H O M A S L I G H T I N C ; ( T - N T E R 

Lighting Fixtures 
C o M M F K C I M . I N O I S I K I A I R l S I D l N T I A L 

8435 Lee HighHa> Phone 560-2500 
Fairfa.Y, N'irginia 

C a l l B r o s , 

o f 

V i r g i n i a , I n c . 

Construction 

Phone 429-5841 

R.F.D. 1, Box 435 

Glade Spring, Virginia 

26 V I R G I N I A R E C O R D Founded 1878 



s r m c a 
Incorporated 

• D E S I G N E R S 
• F A B R I C A T O R S 

• E R E C T O R S 
STRUCTURAL STEEL-ORNAMENTAL IRON 

OFFICE AND PLANT 
3308 Rosedalc Ave. 

Richmond.Va.23230 

Southside 
Bank 

Member F.D.l.C. and F.R.S. 

T A P P A H A N N O C K , VA. 
A Y L E T T , V A . 

E S T A B L I S H E D 1910 

LEADBETTER CONSTRUCTION CO. 
General Contractor 

1-95 & Uwbton Road Exit 
Hanover Industrial \ i r Park Dial 7Q8-8301 

C O M M E R C I A L — INDUSTRIAL 

405-A Air Park Road 
ASHLAND, VA. 23005 

JAMES STEEL FABRICATORS 

C O N S T R U C T I O N S T E E L 

COMMERCIAL -INDUSTRIAL 

238 Telegraph Road Phone 703-960-3300 

A L E X A N D R I A , V I R G I N I A 

K & L PLUMBING & HEATING 
CO. 

Sf. Refi. ff 10272 

P l u m b i n g C o n t r a c t o r s 

COMMERCIAL — 1NDL!STRIA1 

Phone 804-622-1837 

3119 Beachmont Avenue, Norfolk, Va. 

BOXLEY QUARRIES 
CRUSHED LIMESTONE and CRUSHED GRANITE for 
ROAD BUILDING • CONCRETE • RAILROAD BALLAST • FURNACE FLUX 

FILTER STONE • AGSTONE • LIMESTONE SAND 
W . W . B O X L E Y &. C O M P A N Y 

B O X L E Y Phone 703/344-6601 
Q U A R R I E S 711 Boxley Building 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24010 
Seven Plants Located on N. & W., S. C. L. 

C H E S A P E A K E 
MASONRY 

CORP. 

Masonry Contractors 
St. Reg. #5649 

708 Industry Drive 
Phone (804) 838-1682 P.O. Box 9049 

H A M P T O N . VA 23670 

GRAY 
LUMBER 

COMPANY 

Specializing in 
Dirriension Lumber 

Since 
1884 

Phone 804-834-2292 

W A V E R L Y , VIRGINIA 

* D A I R Y P R O D U C T S * 

Vallev of Virginia 
Milk Producers 

Co-operalive 
Associalion 

Richmond 
Harrisonburg 
Woodstock 
Winchester 
Front Rotal 
l.ura> 
Springfield 
Staunton 

VIRGINU 

Martinsburf; 
WEST VIRGINIA 

Hager%town 
MARYLAND 

fo tell the Virginia Story MAY 1981 27 



Assuring 
Speed and Efficiency 

Of Services 
By 

James W. Midyette. Jr., Director 
Administration 

MANY PEOPLE THINK that the Division of Ad­
ministration deals with just internal affairs of 
the Department, but the services offered actu­
ally are statewide 

All of the services of the Department In grad­
ing of various products, for instance, send their 
payments back through the accounting office. In 
the last fiscal year a total of over S7 mill ion from 
all sources, including special funds for the com­
modity commissions, as well as general and 
special department accounts, was collected and 
deposited with the State Treasurer. 

Our computer section has developed many of 
the licensing forms required for Pesticide Appli­
cators and others. During the past fiscal year a 
system was designed and implemented for the 
Food Inspection Section to process over 9,000 
inspection records. The system now reveals the 
establishment lists by store name and terri tory, 
inspector accomplishment reports, list of all es­
tablishments that had an official action indi­
cated during the last inspection, monthly work 
plans for each inspector and the establishments 
that have not been inspected for a specific time 
With this kind of backup the Food Section is able 
to better utilize its manpower and offer increas-

Division of Administration. Director. James 
W. Midyette. Jr. (standing) and Henry H. Budd. 
Assistant Director and Fiscal Coordinator, dis­
cuss administrative matters. 

ing service to the state. The computer system 
also stores and handles information concerning 
food distr ibution, product registration and l i ­
censing as well as crop reporting statistics. 

The Crop Reporting Service, a joint state-
federal operation, supplies needed statistics on 
the status of agriculture and its various compo­
nents. Other information demands and inquiries 
funnel through the Information Office and are 
answered or directed to the right source for an 
answer. 

Realizing that service is only as effective as 
those who serve, for many years the Depart­
ment has stressed the need for further develop­
ing the skil ls and abilit ies of all employees at all 
levels. The Department has conducted many 
training sessions in the past, but now has the 
assistance of a Training and Equal Opportuni­
ties Coordinator, This new position assures ef­
fective efforts in this area and offers further 
training for current jobs, as well as the opportu­
nity to develop new skills for possible advance­
ment. 

All of these and other backup services are 
necessary so that the work of the Department 
may be accomplished quickly and efficiently. 

R u s s i a n G r a i n E m b a r g o L i f t e d 

Carbaugh Cites Positive Aspects 
• Commissioner S. Mason Carbaugh made this 
comment fol lowing the Reagan administration's 
l i f t ing of the grain embargo aginst Russia. "The 
decision wi l l make possible further expansion 
of our export markets for agricultural commo­
dities, returning many long-term benefits to our 
grain farmers and agriculture in Virginia. 

"In the Commonwealth, the immediate effect 
of the l i f t ing of the embargo is expected to be an 
upward pressure on grain prices. However, it 
has to be realized that the embargo is only one 
factor in determining commodity price levels, 
and that any price adjustments wil l arise from a 
combination of the embargo effects, plus for­
eign and domestic supply and demand con­
ditions, 

"Lifting the embargo, nevertheless, represents 
a positive step for agriculture, and combined 
wi th other export ef for ts, should result in 
strengthened agricultural trade in 1981 and 
beyond," 

28 

A check of figures compiled by the grain grad­
ing service of VDACS shows that in the fiscal 
year 78-79 some 186.5 mill ion bushels of grain 
left the port of Hampton Roads. This dropped to 
167 mill ion bushels in 79-'80 when the grain 
embargo went into effect. Actually the corn, 
soybeans, wheat, barley and soybean meal pro­
duced in Virginia did find an overseas market. 
The main impact of the embargo was on grain 
that would have moved into the port from the 
central states. At present the production of two 
out of five acres from Virginia farms goes into 
export. 

In its report to the Governor 1980 on the status 
of Virginia Agriculture the Board of Agriculture 
and Consumer Services noted that a strong ex­
port program is in the long-run best interest of 
our farmers and consumers. In addition to posi­
tive effects on U.S. balance of payments and our 

V I R G I N I A R E C O R D 

humanistic desire to improve diets and nutrition 
in other parts of the world, exports contribute 
strength to many farm commodity prices. Sec­
ond, exports enable many farmers to operate 
farms of sufficient size whereby average unit 
costs of production can be kept at a relatively 
low level. Third, exports increase employment 
and earnings throughout the state. 

Even before the lift ing of the embargo. USDA 
had predicted that exports of U.S. farm products 
in fiscal year 1981 were expected to reach a 
record S47 bill ion, 16 percent above last years 
S40.5 billion but S1.5 billion below the previous 
estimate In November 1980. Export volume for 
the fiscal year is projected at 169 metric tons, 3 
percent above last year's record but 1.5 mill ion 
tons below the November estimate. Over 80 per­
cent of the agricultural export tonnage is in 
grain and related products. 

Founded 1878 



Protection for Livestock... 
And the Consumer 

By 
George B. Estes, State Veterinarian 

Animal Health & Dairies 

THE HEALTH AND well-being of all farm 
animals is one of the primary concerns of 
Animal Health and Dairies. But as is indicated by 
the tit le the products from these animals are 
also a responsibility. 

Virginia has been relatively free of large out­
breaks of diseases in recent years. This has 
resulted in our being declared sheep scabies 
free, hog cholera free and bovine brucellosis 
free. But the free status doesn't mean that we 
can let down our guard. There is always the 
possibility of new outbreaks and, in addition, 
there are other potential diseases that if ignored 
could become major problems. 

Brucellosis, a specific bacterial disease affect­
ing cattle, swine and goats, is characterized by 
abortions in the female. The disease in man is 
known as Undulant Fever. New guidelines estab­
lished by USDA require that there be no evidence 
of this disease in the state by 1982. This means 
that after many years of work to bring this dis­
ease under control in the state to meet federal 
standards, we now have to take the next step 
and eliminate it altogether. Like many diseases 
of animals, when a state close to ours has the 
disease, no matter how careful we are, there is 
always the chance that it wil l be brought back 
in. 

Another example of the dif f iculty of bringing 
disease of animals under control is the case of 
Equine Infectious Anemia (Swamp Fever) which 
is a virus disease of horses, characterized by 
fever depression, weakness, loss of weight and 
anemia. The horse population of the state is 
estimated at about 120,000, but many of these 
animals are individually owned and in remote 
sections of the state. To see that all animals are 
tested presents a monumental problem. This, 
like all animal disease problems, requires the 
full cooperation of all concerned. But it is ob­
vious it is not the sort of thing accomplished 
overnight. 

Dr. George Estes. State Veterinarian 
Division of Animal Health and Dairies 

Some of the programs that come under this 
Division are: 

- A N I M A L HEALTH SERVICES: Basically this is 
to protect the Virginia livestock and poultry 
industry from infectious, contagious and exotic 
disease through surveillance, investigations, 
enforcement of regulations and quarantines. 
This pertains to animals moving interstate and 
intrastate. 

-BUREAU OF DAIRY SERVICES: Assures safety, 
purity and wholesomeness of all Grade A raw 
fluid milk produced and marketed in Virginia, 
from the dairy cow to the Grade A processing 
plants, by providing an inspection and permit-
l ing program of enforcing Virginia's Milk and 
Cream Law, Regulating the importation of Grade 
A raw fluid milk to insure its safety, purity and 
quality and that imported milk is produced and 
handled in substantial compliance with Virginia 
requirements. The Virginia Ice Cream and Fro­
zen Products Law requires the checking of 
plants, which includes the plant premise and 
equipment, the delivery vehicles, and the stor­
ing of the products. Labels are checked for 
compliance. 

-TviEAT AND POULTRY INSPECTION SERVICES: 
Provides the consumer with wholesome, unadul­
terated, truthfully labeled meat and poultry 
products. 

-LABORATORY SERVICES: At six laboratories 
located across the state diagnostic services are 
available to the farmer-producer. These ser­
vices are available to veterinarians of small 
animals on a fee basis. 

- A N I M A L WELFARE: This deals in two basic 
areas of the Animal Welfare Act. Humane inves­
tigators are approved by the State Veterinarian 
to look out for the welfare of all animals in their 
area and certain minimum guidelines are set for 
county and city-operated dog pounds. 

John G. Nolan & Daughters! 
Pest Control 

Ins. for HUD—V.A . & Conventional Loans 

A mong the Best 

Service & Prices in Town 

Free Estimates 
Call John G. Nolan at 861-8460 
38 Rives Road, Petersburg, Va. 

Pembroke Construction 
Co., Inc. 

Paving Contractors—Crushed Stone 
For Driveways & Parking Areas 

P.O. Box 486/802 West Pembroke Ave. 
Hampton, Va. 23669—Phone 804-722-2591 

Norfolk, Va. Phone 804-625-2591 

R E G I S T E R E D 
VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR 

NO 7 7 8 7 

Walthall Construction Corporation 
G E N E R A L C O N T R A C T O R S 

p. O. Box 2 ST' 

Colonial HeightB. Virginia, 2 3 3 3 4 

COLONIAL HtlOHTt B a e - 2 4 s o 
RICHMOND - - - 7 4 8 - 4 4 4 3 

f o tell the Virginia Story MAY 1981 29 



Successful Marketing and Reliable Purchasing 
By 

M. W. Jefferson, Director 
Division of Markets 

VIRGINIA WAS THE fif th state in the nation to 
establish a Division of Markets in an effort to 
promote successful marketing of products, on 
the one hand, and the reliable purchasing of 
agricultural products on the other. This service 
like many others in the Department started with 
the farmer but continues to expand to meet the 
needs of the users of the products of the farm. 

Markets are of primary concern to the farm 
producer and every effort is being made to find 
new markets and strengthen those already 
existing. 

The Pick-Your-Own programs for apples, 
peaches, berries, grapes, vegetables, Christmas 
trees, and even firewood have opened up new 
market potential for the farmer as well as the 
consumer. 

The innovative Tel-O-Auction method of sell­
ing livestock, which the Division originated a 
few years ago. is now being enhanced by the 
first use in the nation of computer technology 
for livestock marketing. 

At the present time, about two out of every 
five acres of major crops in Virginia are used in 
production for exports. This is up from one of 
every five acres in 1960. It is important that 
Virginia continue this trend as it allows farmers 
to operate farms of sufficient size whereby 
average unit costs of production can be kept at a 
relatively low level. 

The INTERNATIONAL TRADE DEVELOPMENT 
program serves to maintain, promote and in­
crease the sale of Virginia agricultural products 
worldwide. The Richmond office develops mar­
kets for Virginia farm products in Central and 

South America and Africa, while the Brussels 
office handles Europe and the Tokyo office han­
dles the Far East, Exporters are assisted in mak­
ing arrangements for sales, and foreign buyers 
are hosted on tours to investigate Virginia com­
modities Currently Virginia is exporting over25 
products to approximately 100 countries. 

Following are some of the other services of 
the Division of Markets' bureaus. 

The BUREAU OF FRUIT, VEGETABLE AND PEA­
NUT MARKETING SERVICES provides unbiased 
quality grading and inspections, benefiting buy­
ers and sellers. This includes shipping point in­
spection, labeling and grade certification for 
both fresh and processed apples, peaches and 
cherries, as well as inspections to certify quality 
and condition of fresh fruits, vegetables, pea­
nuts, and other related products. 

Terminal market inspections and certif ica­
tions of quality and condition are provided for 
fruits and vegetables arriving in Virginia. 

For processed foods, official grading is pro­
vided for canned, frozen and dried fruits and 
vegetables, plus other related processed foods 
including jellies and preserves, processed pea­
nuts, peanut products and coffee. 

All of these inspections and grading services 
are offered upon request on a fee-for-service 
basis. This assists handlers in maintaining 
inherent product quali ty through marketing 
channels. 

The Bureau performs other protection ser­
vices. Virginia apples are gatfiered from or­
chards for testing to determine that they are free 
from excessive spray residue prior to sale. Test-

Division of li/larkets Director. M. W. Jefferson (left) and Assistant Director. Tom Yates, review 
latest figures. 

ing services for aflatoxin in peanuts are pro­
vided. Seed potatoes from commercial sources 
are inspected for disease to protect farmers 
against losses. The Virginia Apple Marking Law 
and Virginia Controlled Atmosphere Storage 
Law are administered to protect buyers. 

The BUREAU OF GRAIN MARKETING SERVICES 
provides buyers and sellers of grain, hay and 
straw with services for inspection, weighing 
and certifying weights, grades, and storage 
examinations as requested by industry on a fee 
charge basis. Virginia is one of the few states 
approved under the U.S. Grain Standards Act to 
inspect all grain to be moved into overseas mar­
kets from the Port of Hampton Roads. The Bu­
reau protects producers in marketing their grain 
by administering the licensing and bonding of 
grain dealers. 

The BUREAU OF POULTRY AND EGG MARKET­
ING SERVICES performs quality grading at pro­
cessing plants tor poultry, eggs and dairy pro­
ducts as voluntari ly requested by industry, on a 
fee-charge basis. The Bureau also protects con­
sumers through regulatory inspections and 
grading at the retail level to determine if shell 
eggs meet grade, size, labeling, temperature 
control, and sanitary standards as prescribed 
under the Virginia Egg Law. 

The BUREAU OF LIVESTOCK MARKETING SER­
VICES provides livestock market development 
and information as well as grading services for 
livestock and meat, to protect the interests of 
both buyers and sellers. Unbiased uniform grad­
ing, using USDA grade standards, is performed 
voluntari ly for a fee on live cattle, swine and 
sheep as well as meat carcasses. 

The Bureau is equally responsible for devel­
oping programs to improve and expand market­
ing opportunities for Virginia livestock, and for 
gathering data on livestock auction prices for 
use by buyers and sellers in determining current 
price levels and making buy-sell decisions. 

The BUREAU OF MARKET AND ECONOMIC DE­
VELOPMENT improves the economic benefits of 
Virginia agriculture through services that de­
velop and expand domestic marketing opportu­
nities, promote consumer purchases, gather 
and report current commodity price data needed 
to maximize returns, and provide additional 
markets through donated food distribution. Com­
modity commissions and producer organiza­
tions are assisted in expanding markets. New 
methods of direct farmer-to-consumer market­
ing are developed. Virginia consumers are pro­
vided reliable information on how to select, buy. 
store and use Virginia food products for maxi­
mum benefit. Agricultural commodity buyers 
and sellers are supplied with reliable up-to-date 
price information to use in making beneficial 
marketing decisions. Virginia schools, institu­
tions, elderly nutrition projects, summer camps 
for children and disaster assistance agencies 
are provided a system for receiving food donated 
by USDA to assist in serving economical and 
nutrit ious meals. 

30 V I R G I N I A R E C O R D Founded 1878 



Emphasis on Consumer Protection 
By 

B. W. Southall, Director 
Product and Industry Regulation 

THE ENFORCEMENT of a variety o1 agricul­
tural and other laws is the primary mission of 
the Division of Product and Industry Regulation 
(PAIR). The 32 laws assigned are a major con­
tributor to the Department's emphasis on con­
sumer protection. 

Legislation in 1980 assigned the Virginia In­
dustrial Ethanol Act to VDACS for issuing per­
mits for the production of alcohol and regulating 
the production and use of alcohol for fuel 
purposes. 

The 1980 legislation also resulted in major 
changes to several other laws assigned to the 
Div is ion. The Commerc ia l Feed Law was 
amended to eliminate all General Fund revenues 
from feed tonnage fees and increased the ton­
nage fee on mixed feeds and contract feeds from 
six to seven cents per ton. with all proceeds 
payable to the Agricultural Foundation. The leg­
islature repealed the "Plant Pest Act" and en­
acted two new and separate laws relating to 
Plant Pest Control and Nursery Inspection now 
known as "The Virginia Pest Law" and "The 
Virginia Plant and Plant Products Law." 

The final year's activities of the three-year 
pilot program to eradicate boll weevil were coor­
dinated with USDA and the State of North Caro­
lina. Program plans were met and results to date 
are encouraging that eradication was accom­
plished. Three USDA committees wil l evaluate 
the results and make reports to the Secretary of 
Agriculture in 1981 on the potential for extend­
ing an eradication program throughout the cot­
ton belt. 

Following are the various sections of PAIR 
and a listing of their principal assignments: 

-PLANT PROTECTION: Nursery inspection helps 
assure that the plants you buy for the beautifi-
cation of your home are free of destructive 
insects and diseases. Apiaries are inspected for 
detection and control of American foulbrood dis­
ease or other contagious diseases of bees. 
There are a number of pests that are of concern 
in Virginia, such as the Gypsy Moth. Japanese 
Beetle. Johnsongrass and several pests of agri­
culture. Through biological and other controls, 
programs are developed to keep down these 
potential problem areas. The Nuisance Bird Law 
designates certain birds as of a nuisance vari­
ety including the cowbird. grackle. starling, 
pigeon and Red-Winged Blackbird. The Depart­
ment provides assistance to many localities 
citizens and farmers throughout the state in con­
trol l ing roosts of birds that cause noise and 
other nuisances. 

-FERTILIZER AND MOTOR FUELS: Regulation of 
ferti l izers, liming materials and motor fuels in 
Virginia through label review, sample collection 
and laboratory analysis to determine compli­
ance with laws and rules and regulations. This 
section is also responsible for the issuing of 
permits for the production of alcohol that is 
intended as a fuel source. Gasoline is inspected 
to determine its octane rating and other quality 
factors. 

-FOOD INSPECTION: A statewide program for 
consumer protection and food safety assurance 
through food establishment inspections, food 
product sampling and analysis, and consumer 
complaint investigation. This includes mill ing, 
baking, canning, bottling and other food pro­
cessing plants and retail store inspections. This 
also includes the monitoring of ground beef to 
assure that the label indicates the maximum fat 
content. Another law of interest in this section is 
the Pull Tab Law that requires that pull-tabs on 
soft drink or other beverage containers are de­
tachable from the container 

-PESTICIDE. PAINT AND HAZARDOUS SUB­
STANCES: Under the state's Pesticide Law cer­
tain chemicals now have restricted uses and 
can be applied only by licensed applicators. The 
law also regulates the use. storage and disposal 
of pesticides and their containers and provides 
for the certif ication and licensing of certain pes­
ticide applicators—those who use restricted-
use products. 

Virginia is the only state with a Paint Law. 
This is a truth-in-labeling law that requires 
annual product registration and is monitored 
through product sampling and testing to assure 
accuracy of label claims. 

The Hazardous Household Substance Law re­
quires certain cautionary labeling of hazardous 
products used in and around households as well 
as toys and other products suitable for use by 
children. 

-SEED AND SOD: The Seed Law is a truth-in-
labeling law requiring all seeds that are sold, 
offered for sale, transported, or advertised, to 
be labeled with complete information that is 
necessary in order for the potential purchaser to 
evaluate the seed for its intended use Seeds are 
living organisms and must meet minimum speci­
fications for viabil i ty, purity and freedom of 
weed seeds. The Sod Law provides the pur­
chaser with needed information to assure that 
poison ivy. and Johnsongrass are not to be 
found in the sod and supply that information 
which is needed to determine if the type of sod is 
acceptable for its intended use. 

-WEIGHTS AND MEASURES: As everything we 
use has to have a weight, measure or count, it is 
evident that this section has many diversified 
assignments. It basically assures that weighing 
and measuring devices are of the approved 
type, are correct, and that pre-packaged com­
modities are labeled correctly and contain the 
labeled quantity. 

-INSPECTION SERVICES: This section supplies 
field inspectors for the activit ies of the Feed. 
Fertilizer, Pesticide and Seed Sections. It is also 
responsible for the Charcoal Law—another 
truth-in-labeling assignment The Agricultural 
Products Dealers Licensing and Bonding law is 
to ensure Virginia producers of accountability 
and payment for the produce they sell. 

Marshall Trammell (left). Supervisor. Nursery Inspection, discusses a plant problem with Division 
of Product and Industry Regulation Director. B. 14/. Southall. 

to tell the Virginia Story MAY 1981 31 



S e r v i c e s 
S w i t c h e d 

A typical main street in Virginia when VDACS checked bed sheets in the '20s. (photo is of State 
Street. Bristol. Virginia-Tennessee) 

OVER THE YEARS VDACS has initiated many services that have since 
been switched to other agencies for one reason or another. 

When the Department was founded in 1877 the first assignment was 
fertilizer. To properly analyze fertilizer you need a laboratory. So the 
first state lab was created. As other servies were added to the Depart­
ment, the Department's laboratory services continued to expand. Just 10 
years ago they included manpower and equipment for analysis of food, 
feed and animal remedies. All of the drug work was done in the Depart­
ment's labs. This was just at the time we moved into the drug scene and it 
meant many a laboratory person was called upon to put in court appear­
ances to properly identify what law enforcement officers had confis­
cated as a drug. Under the Pharmacy and Drug Act of the Commonwealth 
this also included cosmetics. 

Then in 1972 the General Assembly created the Division of Consoli­
dated Laboratory Services. The feed, fertilizer, food, drug, paint, motor 
fuels, pesticides and miscellaneous laboratories of the Department were 
transferred to this newly created Division, 

In 1974 when the gasoline lines used to stretch around the block and 
we could only buy gasoline on odd and even days the Department was at 
first responsible for the setting up of this service. For as it does today, 
the Department had the responsibil ity of checking gasoline for octane 
rating among other things. But as the energy crises grew so did the need 
for setting up a special agency within the state to handle this growing 
problem and so the state Energy Office was established and a new 
agency took over the assignment. 

Another of the early assignments of the department that has since 
been transferred came about in 1909 when the Department's food inspec­
tors, under the pure food law, were given the added responsibil ity of the 
inspection of restaurants and hotels, primari ly to see that the eating 
areas were maintained in a sanitary condition. 

Somewhere in the early 'twenties a check list was devised for hotels 
and restaurants. Hotels were scored as to their equipment and methods 

and the score card showed the number of rooms, number of floors and 
condition of the water supply. A total of 461 hotels were scored in 1929 
and it was reported that no complaints were received from consumers 
that year on hotels. In 1935 boarding houses were added to the inspec­
tors' list. 

In the spring of 1936 f i l l ing stations, tourist homes and tourist camps 
started being inspected. As the Annual Report noted they were inspect­
ing these places for sanitation of the restrooms and purity of the water 
supply, although the report was free to admit the Department didn't then 
have adequate authority for the regulation. 

By 1936 a special classif ication was developed so that hotels receiv­
ing a top rating got a gold rating, normal-a red rating, and adequate-a 
plain rating. A total of 1,026 tourist homes were inspected along with 245 
ti l l ing stations that year. Again the focus was the construction and 
equipment of restrooms and the water supply. When there was a prob­
lem it was referred to the State Health Department. 

The Legislature gave the Department a new assignment in 1937 that 
reduced the length required of the top sheet used on hotel beds from 96 
inches to 90 inches, and the sheet was to be folded back so as to cover all 
the top covering. 

Work in the restrooms continued and in 1938, 3.304 service stations 
were inspected. 

The Department inspected hotels, tourist homes and service stations 
until June 1.1942. when the control of these establishments was trans­
ferred from the Department of Agriculture and Immigration to the State 
Health Department and another of the Department's early consumer 
service assignments came to an end. 

The Department takes pride in the fact that they have been the initia­
tors of all of these services that have since moved to other agencies. It is 
all part of the ongoing effort to be of service wherever possible to all 
citizens of Virginia. 

L L M B E R M i l l WORK 

BUILDING SLPPLIES 

J a m e s R i v e r B u i l d i n g S u p p l y C o . 

..Phone 737-6091 • 100 Lumber Drive • Sand.ston. Va, 23150 

Daniels & Ingram Masonry Contractors 
Quality Masonry and Materials 

R E S I D E N T I A L — C O M M E R C I A L — I N D U S T R I A L 

312 W. Wotovcr Ave. Phone 526-1045 
Colonial Heights, Vlrghila 

CALL 

(Custom 

Mailers &. < 
Consultants, Inc. 

"CREA TIVE PRINTING AND 
MAILING" 

Wettwood ft Tomlynn 
Richmond, Va. 23230 

PHONE 353-4453 

32 V I R G I N I A R E C O R D Founded 1878 



Five Members Leave Board 
This Year 

FEW PEOPLE REALIZE the important role that 
the Board of Agriculture and Consumer Services 
plays in the operations of the Department, nor 
the fact that Board decisions can affect every 
citizen of the Commonwealth. 

The Code of Virginia states that the "Depart­
ment shall be under the management and con­
trol of the Board of the Board of Agriculture and 
Consumer Services." Therefore, they have some 
input in all of the activities of the Department. 

The board is composed of one representative 
from each Congressional District, with the pres­
ident of the Virginia Polytechnic Institute and 
State University serving as an ex-officio mem­
ber. The law also says that six of those selected 
shall be practical farmers and that all shall be 
appointed by the governor for a term of four 
years, and confirmed by the General Assembly. 

It is not often that five members of a board 
leave at the same time, but state law states that 
they can serve only two consecutive terms. Mrs. 
M. B. Pierce, Richmond, John B. Larus, Powha­
tan; Alfred L. Snapp, Jr., Winchester; Charles D. 
Roberts, Rural Retreat; and James F, Brownell, 
Bluemont. have now completed the two terms. 

The five members who are leaving the board 
this year have had some very interesting and at 
times dif f icult decisions to make during their 
term of office. A review of their years on the 
board presents an interesting picture of their 
many decisions. 

In their f irst meeting as board members they 
found themselves deliberating the need for 
strengthening the regulation governing the la­
beling and sale of infant formula. It was at the 
same time that, to control the spread of equine 
infectious anemia (EIA) in Virginia, the board 
adopted a regulation which established a sys­
tem of testing for and controlling the disease. 
Oddly enough, the concerns of some that the 
regulations be reevaluated and studied, was 
one of the last considerations undertaken by 
these five members of the Board some eight 
years later. 

The board in 1975 became aware of an increas­
ing need for farm credit and recommended to the 
governor that an Agriculture Finance Commit­
tee be appointed to study the financial needs of 

James F. Brownell 
Bluemont 

10th District 

to tell the Virginia Story 

farmers. This committee has been extremely 
active in recent years. 

In 1975 the board considered "ground beef." 
They passed rules and regulations that require 
retailers to either label their packages or dis­
play placards with the statement "Does not ex­
ceed percent fat" for their ground beef 
when such terms as lean, extra lean, super lean, 
or premium are used to modify the term ground 
beef. The regulation further required that if the 
retailer uses a primal cut name to modify the 
term ground beef, such as chuck, ground round, 
or chopped sirloin, the meat used in this ground 
beef must be meat exclusively from that part of 
the animal carcass. The regulations allow a 
variation of three percent above the declared 
maximum fat content of the package label or 
display placard before a violation of the law 
occurs. 

The same year the board passed regulations 
relating to the certif ication of commercial and 
private applicators of certain restricted-use 
pesticides. They also adopted a new set of 
revised and amended Weights and Measures 
Laws in order to bring Virginia into compliance 
with the federal Fair Packaging and Labeling 
Act. 

One of the actions in 1976 changed the regula­
tions on ice cream and frozen desserts, in order 
to allow frozen yogurt to be sold directly to 
customers through soft-serve frozen dessert ma­
chines. They also amended and endorsed a regu­
lation which established uniform requirements 
for the selection and training of humane inves­
tigators throughout the state. The following 
year they amended the Commercial Feed Law to 
allow use of peanut hulls in diet dog foods. 

In 1979 the board reviewed the regulation 
which required all dairies producing Grade "A" 
milk to have recording thermometers installed 
by January 1, 1980. As at all of their public 
hearings, comments were invited from all inter­
ested parties. In this case representatives of the 
industry, dairymen from the Northern part of the 
state along with members of the Virginia State 
Dairymen's Association were given the oppor­
tunity to air their views on the topic. After final 
discussion, the board reaffirmed its action requir­
ing the installation of recording thermometers. 
The board also received bids and plans for con­
struction of two new laboratory buildings, one 
at Ivor the other at Harrisonburg. They were 

Charles D. Roberts 
Rural Retreat 

9th District 

MAY 1981 

Mrs. M. 8. Pierce 
Richmond 

3rd District 

John B. Larus 
Powhatan 

5th District 

Alfred L. Snapp. Sr. 
Winchester 
7th District 

33 



able to see the completion of those buildings, 
now in service, when they were both formally 
dedicated by Governor Dalton this past summer. 

Frozen desserts came to their attention again 
and they approved amendments to the rules and 
regulations governing the production, process­
ing and sale of ice cream, frozen desserts and 
similar products to allow the reconstruction of 
imitation powdered frozen dessert in retail es­
tabl ishments wi thout requir ing subsequent 
repasteurization. 

In the 1979-80 Annual Report it is noted that 
the board endorsed the idea of a horse center in 
Virginia and was taking another look at the De­
partment's Equine Infectious Anemia program. 
Board members attended six informational meet­
ings across the state to receive public com­
ments on the effectiveness of the program. The 
board approved regulations for a soybean ref­
erendum and one for corn. The Soybean Commis­
sion has since been reapproved by soybean pro­
ducers and corn growers have created a Corn 
Commission 

It should be stressed that these items are just 
a selected few of the many things that are con­
sidered by the Board at their regular meetings 
and public hearings. The agenda contains many 
items for consideration and informational pur­
poses. The I t e m s that have been listed here are 
basically the results of public hearings But. 
from the number of different items, you can 
readily see how many times the board's deci­
sion is going to have some effect on the way you 
buy, market or live. 

The board meetings have been quiet at times 
and at others the discussion's have become 
rather heated as various representatives plead­
ing their case before the board in open hearings 
have made rather definite statements. It has 
been the policy of the board, always, to hear all 
sides of any Issue and to seek out those people 
who have a comment to make about any of the 
items that come before them for deliberation. 

The five members of the board who are leav­
ing this year deserve special commendation for 
their work in helping make Virginia a better 
place in which to live. 

TACCO, INC. 
Mechanical Contractors 

A i r C o n d i t i o n i n g 

& 

H e a t i n g 

Residential— Commercial 
Industrial 

Dial 973-4521 
Rio Road 

C H A R L O T T E S V I L L E , V A . 

F O R T H E R E C O R D 

r ^ ^ 
i ' • • ^ i 3 E 
r — 

j r 
1 
1 

PRESERVATION PROJECT AWARD WINNER- I9 I5 Eye 
Street, Washington, D.C. 

Swaney-Kerns Arcttltecls. Washington. D.C. 
Builder: Harvey Construction Co.. Rockville. Md. 
Artist's Rendering: Trebor Nosredna 

Adding Four Stories To 
Preservation Project 
Wins Award 
• Adding four more structural levels to 1915 Eye 
Street while preservmg the elegance of this 
four-story Tudor Revival building in Washing­
ton's business district won an award for 
Swaney-Kerns Architects. 

"The tight time schedule and the necessity to 
l imit weight in adding four new floors to the 
existing building resulted in the selection of the 
Hambro" lightweight composite system," said 
Robert Barber Anderson, principal architect and 
designer. 

This lightweight composite concrete Ham­
bro" joist marketed by Silver Spring's Mid-
Atlantic Hambro, Inc., provided owner Ronald J. 
Cohen of Rockville. Md. and the architects the 
flexibil i ty of preserving the design which repeats 
the roof line in stepped-back graduations. 

"By reemphasizing rather than disrupting, a 
repetitive roof line becomes an imaginative way 
to expar)6." sa\6 Progressive Architecture v^hen 
awarding Swaney-Kerns an Architectural Design 
Citation in their 28th Awards Program in Janu­
ary. "The balconies and skylights at each level." 
they said, "maintain the scale and presence of 
the existing facade while adding the needed 
space." 

The Hambro" Floor System is a lightweight 
structural system that uses 50% less concrete 
and steel than conventional floor systems. This 
assured the weight savings and flexibil ity that 
the architects needed. Coupled with the sys­
tem's high sound properties, an STC of 57, it was 
a very desirable means of accomplishing the 
architect's goal. "The low cost was an addi­
tional bonus." said Bob Anderson. 

Careful thought was given to the accentuated 
step design in alleviating the problems of match­
ing the brick at each ascending level. The roof 
line design recalls the mansard roof of its 
French Revival neighbor. 

The project, being built by the Harvey Con­
struction Co. of Rockville. Md., with Funkhouser 
Associates as the structural engineering consul­
tants, incorporates energy efficiency, space 
flexibil i ty, and accommodations to the handi­
capped. 

NVBA Forms 
Remodelers Council 
• Residential remodeling has become a boom 
industry despite, or perhaps because of. the ris­
ing costs and high interest rates that have put a 
damper on new construction, says Chuck Ver­
non. Chairman of the recently organized Remod­
elers Council of the Northern Virginia Builders 
Association. 

The Council, which is composed of members 

of the Northern Virginia Builders Association, 
was established to address the special needs of 
the growing number of homeowners interested 
in remodeling. The Council's ongoing education 
program keeps remodelers informed of the 
latest developments in design, products, busi­
ness practices and consumer protection. 

Council members and associates are emphas­
izing the quali ty of work that can be done by 
businesses in the home improvement industry. 
All members must be licensed and referred, to 
become members of the Council. 

P. C . G O O D L O E & S O N 
SI. Reg. ttll372 

E X C A V A T I N G & R O A D BUILDINC. 

Phone 703-373-586.1 
1112 Kings Highway Fredericksburg. V'a. 

34 V I R G I N I A R E C O R D Founded 1878 



IN MEMORIAM 
• Harry Luck Rosenbaum, chairman of the board of Roanoke Engineering 
Sales Co., Inc., died on December 21 at the age of 82 

Mr. Rosenbaum, the AGC of Virginia's Construction Man of the Year in 
1970. was widely known for his work in the construction industry and for 
his philanthropic and humanitarian work, and active participation in civic 
affairs. 

His business interests also included partnership in Industrial Sites, Inc.. 
a real estate f i rm, and his part as one of the organizers and a director of 
Security National Bank in Roanoke, which in later years became the 
United Virginia Bank of Roanoke. 

His concern with assisting students and encouragmg the young led him 
to help organize the Virginia Tech Student Aid Association, the Junior 
Achievement high school student corporate setup, the Roanoke Optimist 
Club, which works with teenagers, and the Roanoke Touchdown Club. 

Rosenbaum also served as president, trustee and committee chairman 
at Temple Emmanuel in Roanoke, where a memorial service was held for 
him. He served there continuously as an officer and director for 35 years. 
In 1965 he was named father of the year in religion in Roanoke, followed in 
1970 by his selection as "Boss of the Year" by local secretaries and the 
aforementioned 'Construction Man of the Year." by the Associated Gen­
eral Contractors of Virginia. 

Among his other activities were membership in the Shriners, Masons, 
Elks, Rotary Club. American Legion and the Virginia Tech Alumni Chapter. 

Long known for his humanitarian interests, perhaps the true measure of 
the man lies in the fol lowing poignant directive he wrote in 1976, asking 
that his body be given to science and that he have no funeral. 

The day will come when my body will lie upon a white 
sheet neatly tucked under four corners of a mattress 
located in a hospital busily occupied with the living and 
the dying. At a certain moment a doctor will determine 
that my brain has ceased to function and that, for all 
intents and purposes, my life has stopped. 

When that happens, do not attempt to instill artificial life 
into my body by the use of a machine. And don't call this 
my deathbed. Let it be called the Bed of Life, and let my 
body be taken from it to help others lead fuller lives. 

Give my sight to the man who has never seen a sunrise, 
a baby's face or love in the eyes of a woman. Give my 
heart to a person whose own heart has caused nothing 
but endless days of pain. Give my blood to the teen-ager 
who was pulled from the wreckage of his car. so that he 
might live to see his grandchildren play. Give my kidneys 
to one who depends on a machine to exist from week to 
week. Take my bones, every muscle, every fiber and 
nerve in my body and find a way to make a crippled child 
walk. 

Explore every corner of my brain. Take my cells if 
necessary, and let them grow so that, someday, a 
speechless boy will shout at the crack of a bat and a deaf 
girl will hear the sound of rain against her window. 
Burn what is left of me and scatter the ashes to the 
winds to help the flowers grow. 

If you must bury something, let it be my faults, my 
weaknesses and all prejudice against my fellow man. 

Give my sins to the devil. Give my soul to God. 

If. by chance, you wish to remember me. do it with a 
kind deed or word to somene who needs you. If you do 
all I have asked. I will live forever. 

His family acted m accordance with his wishes, and his body was 
accepted by a Virginia research hospital. 

His survivors include his widow, Jule C. Rosenbaum. four s o n s -
Joseph. Harry L., Jr.. Curtis and Robert F. and 12 grandchildren. 

Public Electr ic Power Fai lures 
Activate Emergency Traffic 
Signal 
• Recognizing a long awaited need for instant 
traff ic control when public util ity power fails 
and traff ic signals go out. Lake Shore Markers, 
has invented and developed for municipalities 
this solid state circuitry into a 2-way traffic unit, 
readily installed and attached to the existing 
power source at any intersection. 8", S.A.E. 
approved lens. 

Constantly testing the 12 volt power supply, 
this unique traff ic signal wil l flash immediately, 
a split second after power fails. Power failure is 
often caused in a local area by auto or truck 
coll ision with uti l i ty poles, inclement weather, 
acts of God, and the failure of the uti l i ty itself. 
Without necessity of police the traffic wil l flow 
normally, the unit immediately begins flashing 
to control traff ic in the main area with flashing 
amber light and flashing red stop light on the 
side streets, This safety signal, continues to 

f o tell the Virginia Story 

H A R O L D L. K E E T O N 

R e s i d e n t i a l a C o m m e r c i a l 

C o n t r a c t o r 

S T R E G 4 7 9 0 

P H O N E 

7 4 8 - 5 2 4 3 

MANAKIN-SABOT 

VIRGINIA 2 3 1 0 3 

function until the power is restored up to six 
hours. 

The Guardian unit serves in all types of 
weather and storm conditions—with little or no 
maintenance problems—for many years of ser­
vice. Immediate information is available. 1-800-
458-0463. or write Lashmar Electronic Lighting. 
P.O. Box59GU, Erie, PA 16512, 

MAY 1981 

r . t . SUNDAY co. 
216 EAST MAIN STREET 

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219 

BLUE PRINTERS 
SfRVING RICHMOND SiNCf 1917 

PHONE: 643-4003 
AfTER 5 P M 

PHONE 737 0 9 3 2 

35 



Staunton 
Steam Laundry 

Incorporated 

1912— Our 69th Year — 1981 

"Simply Service " 
Laundry — Dry Cleaning — Linen Service 

Rug Cleaning — Storage — Diapers 

"One Call Does All" 
Staunton Harrisonburg 

Dial 886-2304 Dial 434-7242 
Waynesboro 
Dial 943-3898 

Williamsburg 
Campsites 

300 Fully Kquipped C ampsiles 
On 205 Acres of Vacationland 

Swimming Pool 
iMundry Facilities & Store 

Tent- Trailer-Equipment Rentals 
C all (804) 564-3101 —If no ans. 564-9727 

5 Mi. W. of C olonial Wjlliamsbure on Route 60 
RKD 3. Box 274, Williamsburg. Va. 23185 

J . R E X BURNER 
CO., INC. 

Mechanical Contractors 

St. Reg. #7158 

Phone 743-5521 

L U R A Y , V A. 22835 

HEYWARD 
C O N S T R U C T I O N COMPANY. INC. 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR 

INDUSTRIAL 

COMMERCIAL 

RESTORATION 

RECYCLING 

PHONE 
804-782-9661 

ST. R E G . #A 13477 

P O S T O F F I C E BOX 12466 
11 NORTH MADISON S T R E E T 
RICHMOND. VIRGINIA 23241 

Roanoke Engineering 
Sales Co.. Inc. Names 
New Officers 
• Roanoke Engineering Sales Co., Inc. has 
elected Joseph L. Rosenbaum, of Richmond, 
Board Chairman. Harry L. Rosenbaum, of Char­
lotte, N.C.. has been elected President and 
Treasurer. Robert F. Rosenbaum, of McLean, 
has been elected Executive Vice President and 
Secretary. Jane F. Diggs, of Richmond, has been 
elected Assistant Secretary 

Echoes and Heirlooms 
By Candleligfit 
In Alexandria 
• Whispers of Revolutionary soldiers, the songs 
of Stephen Foster, the wail of a bagpipe . . . 
echoes of the 18th and 19th centuries wi l l 
resound in Alexandria on Friday, June 5 and 
Saturday. June 6 between 7:30 and 10 p.m. dur­
ing Alexandria's first Candlelight Heritage Tour. 

The restored homes of Scottish merchants, 
John Carlyle and Will iam Ramsay, the residence 
of Revolutionary War hero "Light Horse Harry " 
Lee. the Boyhood Home of Robert E. Lee and 
Gadsby's Tavern Museum wil l feature guided 
candlelight tours of each furnished property, 
live music. Colonial refreshments and dramatic 
historical vignettes. 

The tours on Friday and Saturday nights 
begin at the Ramsay House, 221 King Street 
where tickets go on sale between 5 and 8 p.m. 
The public wil l be greeted by the City of Alexan­
dria Pipes and Drums dressed in the city's 
Cameron tartan. Ramsay House is the oldest 
house in Alexandria, built by one of the city 
fathers—Will iam Ramsay in 1724. Today it 
serves as the city's visitors center where bro­
chures on Alexandria's history, shopping, res­
taurants, lodging and free parking passes 
(metered zones) for out-of-city visitors are 
available. 

After picking up tickets and maps, tour goers 
may set out on foot for any destination. The 
entire tour covers seven city blocks inside the 
Old Town historic district. 

The Carlyle House, only a few steps from 
Ramsay House, at 121 North Fairfax Street was 
considered to be the grandest home in Alexan­
dria during the 18th and 19th centuries and was 
built by George Washington's friend John Car­
lyle in 1752 Light refreshments prepared from 
period recipes wil l be served outside in the 
garden. Inside, guests wi l l be entertained by 
local harpsichordist Margaret Albritton. The 
Carlyle House was the site of General Brad-
dock's 1755 meeting with five British governors 
who decided to tax the colonies to finance the 
French and Indian War. 

A block from the Carlyle House, across Market 
Square, at 134 North Royal Street is Gadsby's 
Tavern Museum, formerly the social and polit i­
cal center of Alexandria and one of the leading 
hostelries in the New World during the 18th cen­
tury. Among the guests who enjoyed John Gads­

by's hospitality were George Washington. John 
Adams and the Marquis de Lafayette. Com­
posed of two adjoining buildings, the tavern and 
city hotel, Gadsby's was converted during the 
Bicentennial into a museum tavern and a sepa­
rate restaurant which serves traditional Colonial 
fare. Inside the Assembly Room of the Museum, 
a local Revolutionary War mil i t ia unit wi l l pre­
sent vignettes of camp life while In the Ball 
Room where George Washington danced on his 
birthnight, the "Kammer Musik " chamber group 
wi l l perform a program of early Baroque 
compositions. 

Only five blocks north at 429 North Washing­
ton Street is the Lee-Fendall House, home of 
Revolutionary War hero "Light Horse Harry" 
Lee. The rambling clapboard home is furnished 
with Victorian antiques and Lee family heir­
looms. Upstairs is a collection of antique doll 
houses, toys and dolls. During the nights of the 
tours, the garden of the Lee-Fendall House wil l 
be transformed Into a 19th century summer 
gathering with performances by vocal and in­
strumental groups who wil l present the music of 
Stephen Foster and other American fo lk 
composers 

Directly across the street at the Boyhood 
Home of Robert E. Lee, 607 Oronoco Street, an 
18th century wedding wil l be celebrated in the 
garden. The bride, groom and wedding party 
wi l l be dressed in period attire. In the dining 
room, a wedding table wil l be set for the occa­
sion In the fashion of the day. The Early Byrd 
Consort—a local chamber group—wil l play ap­
propriate selections. The 18th century Federal 
red brick house where young Robert lived with 
his fami ly until he entered the military academy 
at West Point Is decorated with Empire Style 
furnishings and portraits of the Civil War leader. 
In 1824 the Marquis de Lafayette visited Robert's 
widowed mother and was received in the parlor 
which was renamed the "Lafayette Room." 

Tickets at S6 for adults and S3 for young peo­
ple 6 to 17 years are only available at the Ram­
say House Visitors Center, 221 King Street be­
tween 5 and 8 p.m. on tour nights. Due to fire 
regulations, the tour Is limited to 450 people 
each night. In case of ram, outdoor activities 
wil l be moved Inside. 

For details, call (703) 549-SCOT. 

Historic Fincastle 
Announces Fall Festival 
• An Antique Show and Sale wi l l be one of the 
several new features at the Historic Fincastle, 
Inc. Fall Festival set for Saturday and Sunday, 
September 12 and 13,1981. The Festival wi l l be 
on the Courthouse Square and along the streets 
to the Big Spring in the 200-year old village of 
Fincastle, county seat of Botetourt County In the 
Valley of Virginia, between the Blue Ridge and 
Alleghany mountains. 

Other new features are being planned to com­
plement the tradit ion events of the Art Show, 
Flea Market. Craft Show, Country Store and 
Book Fair. 

Brochures listing complete details will be 
available in June. For immediate information 
write: Fall Festival, Box 19, Fincastle, Virginia 
24090. 

HAYWOOD'S SEAFOOD 
Phone (804) 642-4300 H A Y E S , V I R G I N I A 23072 

Oyster and Fish Packers 

36 V I R G I N I A R E C O R D Founded 1878 



Colonial Williamsburg 

X îgmiaOffersV^rginians 
TheBest\^catian In History: 

So m a n y g r e a t v a c a t i o n a r e a s a r e so c lose 
t o g e t h e r i n V i r g i n i a , 

Skyline Drive lo Moniicello 

Colonial Williamsburg to Richmond. 

Virginia Beach lo Jamesiown 

27 miles 

51 miles 

65 mles 

Come take a carriage ride in the 18th century this year. 
You'll find the streets of Colonial Williamsburg lively and 
welcoming, bustling with costume and craftsmen and kids 
with homemade gingerbread clutched in both hands. 

Enjoy a walk around Mount Vernon, one of the most 
fascinating homes in America, and one of the eight Presi­

dential homes you'll find 
right here in Virginia. 

Take a trip into the 
Blue Ridge Mountains, 
where an outing along the 
Blue Ridge Parkway 
means breathtaking views 

that reach for hundreds of miles. Visit two of the best 
fantasy worlds in America, Busch Gardens and Kings 
Dominion theme parks. Lands of oompa bands and cartoon 
characters, thrilling rides and "Broadway" shows. 

Wherever you go, from the glittering caverns of the 
Shenandoah Vdley to the white sandy beaches at ocean's 
edge, to historic battlefields like Yorktown where America 
won independence, Virginia has something wonderful in 
store for Virginians. And it all adds up to a history-
making vacation you and your family will never forget. 

Blue Ridge Parkway lo Natural Bridge 15 miles 

Virginia x Beaches 

Blue Ridge Mouniams 

Virginia is for Icyvers.y 



Cardinal Stone Company 

Crushed Stone 

Quarry South of Cialax, V a. 

Phone 703-342-8914 

P. O. Box 12568 
Roanoke, Virginia 24026 

A S Y M B O L O F G I V I N G 

The three points of the 
inner f lower in the 
symbol of the Amer­
ican Cancer Society's 
Memorial Program rep­
resent Research, Edu­
cation, and Service, 
often referred to as the 
S o c i e t y ' s t h r e e -
p ronged at tack on 
cancer. 

Memorial con t r i bu ­
tions to the Society 
can help bring closer 
the moment of u l t i ­
mate t r i umph over 
cancer. 

Remember those you 
loved with a Memorial 
gift to your Local Unit 
of the 

A M E R I C A N 

C A N C E R 

S O C I E T Y 

INDEX TO 
ADVERTISERS 

- A -
Acorn Construction Co.. Ltd 8 
Andrews-Joyner Iron Works 16 
Andrews & Parrish Co 24 

- B -
The Bank of Middlesex 7 
Baughan Construction Co., Inc 17 
The Belden Brick Co 40 
W. W. Boxley&Co 27 
J. Rex Burner Co.. Inc 36 

- C -
Call Bros, of Virginia, Inc 26 
Cardinal Stone Co 38 
Caskie Paper Co 24 
Chantilly Construction Corp 11 
The Chesapeake Corp. of Virginia 7 
Chesapeake Masonry Corp 27 
Cooper Electrical Construction Co 24 
Wm T. Curd Jr.. Landscaping 7 
Custom Mailers & Consultants. I n c . . . . 32 

- D -
Daniels & Ingram 

Masonry Contractors 32 
- F -

The Farmers & Merchants 
Bank of Craig County 26 

Froehling & Robertson. Inc 8 
- G -

Galax Plumbing & Heating Co.. Inc. . . . 23 
P. C. Goodloe& Son 34 
Gray Lumber Co 27 

- H -
W R. Hall Jr 8 
Hanover Fabricators 23 
C. F. Hardy Building Corp 20 
Raymond C. Hawkins 

Construction Co.. Inc 25 
Haywood's Seafood 36 
Heyward Construction Co.. Inc 36 
The Homestead 39 

Interstate Electric Supply Co.. Inc 26 
- J -

James River Building Supply Co 32 
James Steel Fabricators 27 
Jarrett Welding Co 38 

- K -
K& L Plumbing & Heating Co 27 
Harold L. Keeton 35 

- L -
Lake Shore Markers. Inc 23 
Lane Bros,. Inc 23 
Lanford Brothers Co 15 
Leadbetter Construction Co 27 
Liphart Steel Co., Inc 27 
Luck Stone Centers/ 

Luck Quarries. Inc 2 
Lynn Electric Co.. Inc 16 

- M -
Mack Trucks. Inc 24 
E. M. Martin. Inc 20 

- N -

John G. Nolan & Daughters 
Pest Control Co 29 

- P -
Payne Construction Co 20 
Pembroke Construction Co., Inc 29 
Perry Electric Co., Inc 7 
Petroleum Marketers, Inc 20 

- R -
Ray's Plastering, Inc 17 

- S -
Scott-Long Construction 8 
Leonard Smith Sheet 

Metal & Roofing, Inc 24 
Dwight Snead Landscaping 

& Paving Co 25 
Southside Bank 27 
Staunton Steam Laundry, Inc 36 
R. T. Sunday Co 35 
Superior Paving Corp 8 

- T -
Tacco, Inc 35 
Thompson-Arthur Paving Co 24 

- V -
Valley of Virginia Milk 
Producers Co-op. Ass'n 27 
Virginia Asphalt Association. Inc 15 
Vulcan Materials Co., Mideast Div. . . . 16 

- W -
Walthall Construction Corp 29 
West Sand & Gravel Co.. Inc 17 
Williamsburg Campsites 36 
Wilson Quarries of Martinsville, Va 7 
J. B. Wine & Son. Inc 8 

Jarrett Welding Company 
Siccl Fabr ica tors - Welding. Al l Types 

Warehouse of Steel 

C O M M F R C I A L I N D U S T R I A L 

Phone 793-3717 
954 Whitmell Street-Danville, Virginia 24541 

38 VIRGINIA RECORD Founded 1878 



High in the Virginii Alleghanies, The Homestead 
it the center of a 17,000 acre resort and spa Sunny 
days, cool nights. A sportsman's paradise. 
And now. Piedmont Airlines offers daily scheduled 
flights from Washington, D.C. direct to Hot Springs. 

H O M E S T E A D 



IN SIZE 

COLOR 

TEXTURE 

TRADITION 

Distinctive texture conveys design 
creativity of the architect. Trtar's wrt, 
BELDEN more than measures up. 
That's why architects call on 
BELDEN . . because BELDEN 
provides more imaginative variations 
of brick. A selection of over 200, the 
largest in the industry. V^hatever your 
needs, rely on BELDEN for more 
textures, more colors, and more 
sizes. 
Your BELDEN Dealer will show you 
the tacts, or write us at Box 910, 
Canton, Ohio 44701. 

I J r i v k 


